Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Bilvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
August 29, 2024
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners” Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside thé room.
¢ With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by ealling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD,
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334~
6892.
O Supporting materia) is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O _ Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at; hitps://elarkcountyny,gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Membets: Harry William, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Sondra Cosgrove, Vice-Chair
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member

Secretary: Jill Lieiva, 702-334-6892, Jjillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, 1.as Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.eov: William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountviiv.pov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Departmient of Administrative Services, 500 S, Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L. Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

. Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its Jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments

will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
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V.

VI

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for August 15, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for August 29, 2024, and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning

09/17/24 PC

1.

AR-24-400087 (WS-23-0399)-SZ INCOME TRUST & BOHN MICHAEL F TRS:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for the following: 1) eliminate parking lot
landscaping; and 2) alternative paving.
DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial vehicle parking lot on a 4.69 acre portion of a 5.80 acre site inan IL (Industrial Light)
Zone and an |P (Industrial Park) Zone and within the Airport Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on
the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 450 feet north of Gowan Road within Sunrise Manor. MK/tpd/syp (For possible
action) 09/17/24 PC

WS-24-0379-VALENZUELA, JACQUELINE & ISMAEL:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce setbacks in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on
0.24 acres inan RS10 (Residential Single-Family 10) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Kell Lane and 185 west
of Magar Street within Sunrise Manor, MK/jm/syp (For possible action) 09/17/24 PC

09/18/24 BCC

3.

AR-24-400088 (UC-23-0003)-RED HOOK SNTHS, LLC:
USE PERMITS SECOND APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for the following: 1) school; 2) allow accessory structures (modular
classroom buildings) not architecturally compatible with the principal building; and 3) waive applicable design standards
for accessory structures on 4.0 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located on the south side
of Owens Avenue and the east side of Bledsce Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/dd/syp (For possible action) 09/18/24
BCC

UC-24-0387-STENA 52 HOLDING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP & SIENA 53 HOLDING LIMITED
———e——e—o et I8 Lty LVIED FARINERSHIP & SIENA 53 HOLDING LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) an emergency/urgent care facility; 2) a gas station; and 3) a motel.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) alternative parking lot landscaping 2) eliminate and
reduce buffering and screening; 3) residential adjacency standards; and 4) reduce driveway departure distance.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a shopping center: and 2) a motel on 14.12 acres In a CG (Commercial General)
Zone. Generally located an the south side of Charleston Boulevard and the west side of Broadalbin Drive within Sunrise
Manoar. TS/hw/syp (For possible action) 09/18/24 BCC

TM-24-500076-SIENA 52 HOLDING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP & SIENA 53 HOLDING LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial Iot on 14.12 acres in a CG (General Commercial) Zone. Generally
located on the south side of Charleston Boulevard and the west side of Broadalbin Drive within Sunrise Manor.
TS/hw/syp (For possible action) 09/18/24 BCC
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IX.
X.

6. ZC-24-0397-CIRCLE K STORES, INC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.85 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to a CG (Commercial General)
Zone. Generally located onthe east side of Boulder Highway and the south side of Sahara Avenue within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). TS/rr (For possible action) 09/18/24 BCC

7. WS-24-0398-CIRCLE K STORES, INC.:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a gas station and convenience store on 3.01 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally
located on the east side of Boulder Highway and the south side of Sahara Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/rr/syp (For
possible action) 09/18/24 BCC

8. TM-24-500080-CIRCLE K STORES, INC:
JENTATIVE MAP for a 1 lot commercial subdivision on 3.01 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally
located on the east side of Boulder Highway and the south side of Sahara Avenue within Sunrise Manor. TS/er/syp (For
possible action) 09/18/24 BCC

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: September 12, 2024.
Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations;
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142
hitps:/motice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

August 15, 2024
MINUTES
Board Members: Harry Williams — Chair —~ABSENT Stephanie Jordan -PRESENT
Sondra Cosgrove-Vice Chair-PRESENT Paul Thomas-Member-PRESENT
Earl Barbean-Member — PRESENT Planning- Steve Demerritt
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com
Counity Liaison: Beatriz Martinez
L Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
1L Public Comment: None

II.  Approval of the August 1, 2024 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

V. Approval of Agenda for August 15, 2024

Moved by: Ms. Jordan
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

V. Informational Items: None

® [
Planning & Zoning
08/20/24 PC
1. WS-24-0326-TORRES, ELISA & JAIME GARCIA:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) setback for an attached carport; and 2) increase
hardscape area within the front and side yards in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.16 acres n an
RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Skyview Drive, approximately 531
feet west of Arden Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/dd/syp (For possible action) 08/20/24PC

Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: DENIED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous
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09/03/24 PC

2.

DR-24-0374-JDS SURFACES, LLC:
DESIGN REVIEW for an addition to an existing office/warehouse on 2.58 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within
the Airport Environs (AE-65 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Judson Avenue and 245 west of
Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. TS/nai/syp (For possible action)09/03/24 PC

Moeved by: Mr. Jordan
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

09/04/24 BCC

3.

ET-24-400083 (DR-21-0400)-ALI. TRUCK PARTS, LLC:
DESIGN REVIEWS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) retail/office and industrial buildings; 2)

finished grade; and 3) lighting plan on 0.89 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65)
Overlay. Generally located on the south side of Holt Avenue, 500 feet west of Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor.
‘TS/nai/syp (For possible action)09/04/24 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

VS-24-0277-PALM PROPERTIES, 1.1.C:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Happy Valley Avenue located between Nellis Boulevard
and Aloha Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/jor/syp (For possible action) )09/04/24 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: DENIED
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

WS-24-0276-PALM PROPERTIES, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to modify residential adjacency  standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed commercial truck parking lot on 2.83 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone.
Generally located on the southwest comer of Happy Valley Avenue and Nellis Boulevard within Sunrise Manor.
TS/jor/syp (For possible action) )09/04/24 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau

Action: DENIED
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

ZC-2440357-MILES AHEAD TRUCKING, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.25 acres from an RS80 (Residential Single-Family 80) Zone to an II. (Industrial Light)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Searchlight Street 320 feet
south of Washburn Road within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/rr (For possible action) )09/04/24 BCCWS-
24-0358-MILES AHEAD TRUCKING, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) street landscaping; 2) fence; 3) off-site
improvements (curb/gutter, sidewalks, streetlights and partial paving); and 4) detached sidewalks.
DESIGN REVIEW for a parking lot for trucks on 0.25 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs
(AE-75) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Searchlight Street, 320 feet south of Washbum Road within
Sunrise Manor. MK/1r/syp (For possible action) )09/04/24 BCC

Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations & to do improvements with neighbors
Vote: 4-0/unanimous
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7. Z.C-24-0365-JAMESON K RICHARD FAMILY TRUST & VARGAS KIMBERLEFE TRS:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a portion of a 3.91 acre site from -an H-2 (General Highway Frontage) Zone to an IL
(Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-75) Overlay for an existing commercial/industrial development.
Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North, 150 feet east of Sandy Lane within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). WM/ge (For possible action) )09/04/24 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Jordan
Action: APPROVED per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous

VIIL. General Business: None

VIII. Public Comment; Mr. Uzan was questioning about the streetlights being fixed. He also asked about
Public hearing re: Los Feliz St.

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be August 29, 2024

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:24 pm
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09/17/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST \
AR-24-400087 (WS-23-0399)-SZ INCOME TRUST & BOHN MICHAEL F FRS: )

7 /
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST APPLICATK{\T FOR/REVIEW
for the following: 1) eliminate parking lot landscaping; and 2) alternativefaving. \
DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial vehicle parking lot on a 4.69 gtre portion of a\S.SO acre
site in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone and an IP (Industrial Park) Zan W‘t}\tin the\Airport
\

Environs (AE-70 & AE-75) Overlay. \ \\
N\
Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 450 fees nortﬁf { Gowan Ryad wijiin
Sunrise Manor. MK/tpd/syp (For possible action) /
, , N\ b N
_, N 7
RELATED INFORMATION: N\ 4

140-08-601-015 ptn

.\
\\\ /
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDAR
with a co

L. Eliminate parking lot landscaping a‘i‘socia @xgercial vehicle parking lot per
w\a{ @ (a 100% pedistion).
cHicle parking lot where paving is required

APN: ( /\ \ AN
\

Section 30.64.030 ard Figure30.64-
2. Allow alternative paving for a\commgtcial v
Per Section 3/0%3.02 )
/ /

LAND USE PL.Z{\V:
SUNRISE MANOR_\- BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT
‘ : T
oo, N\
iress: WBoulevard
age: 5.80 (portion)

The apjroved plars depict an existing 13,500 square foot automobile repair and maintenance
facility With parking spaces on the northern parcel (140-08-601-014) and a parking lot and tow
yard on a ‘peftion of the eastern portion of southern parcel (140-08-601-015). No changes to
those areas were proposed with the original application, and those arcas were not a part of the
original request. The western portion of parcel 140-08-601-015 was the subject of the original
request and has private access through parcel 140-08-601-014 from Nellis Boulevard. The
approved plans depict a 6 foot high combination fence and block wall surrounding this area.

Site Plans



Alternative paving surfaces, which were acceptable to the Department of Environment and
Sustainability, were proposed for the parking lots.

Landscaping
No landscaping was proposed on the west side of parcel 140-08-601-015 in conjusiction Wi

parking lot.

.

Signage
Signage was not a part of the original request. </\

A%
\‘\.
N \
Previous Conditions of Approval ) \ \
Listed below are the approved conditions for W8-23-0399:
Comprehensive Planning / /> \/
e | year to commence and review as a public hearix\g; \/
@m

e Perrevised site plan,
e Applicant is advised that approval of iis applicaﬁo\\does not permit outside storage of
any kind, including but not limited #6 trailérs and equipment: approval of this application

does not constitute or imply appr\val of other agency re\gﬁl\a\t;n% including Department
1

of Environment and Sustainabilit}& the Baunty is Surrentlk rewsifing Title 30 and future
land use applications, including ap licatl s 0ftime, will be reviewed for

lication; a substantial change

yd

e Reconstruct any unused driveways vﬁ/fu/tl off-site improvements;

Applicant is adyised ﬂlm@pp/anment of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
required, \ \
\
£ )

1]
(pplicadi's Jhstificatio

The apglicant s\\%tgs thay the \Qg:él 140-08-601-015 has been paved with alternative paving as

‘spprovediby Clatk County Comprehensive Planning Department and Air Quality Division. The

site will provide jsufficient parking to the many E-Commerce businesses that have joined the

ared, The apbl%%/nt wonld like to request no more reviews for the approved application (WS-23-
elievs

0399NS they believethat all conditions have been met.
\
Prior Land Us€ Requests
| Applicativd Request Action Date
| Number

‘ review for a parking lot for commercial vehicles byPC | 2023
- AR-18-400096 | Review of use permit for towing services and & Approved | July
| (UC-0277-16) | parking lot | by PC 2018

fWS-23-O399 | Waivers of development standards and dcsigni Approxféd‘ September l
|
\
l




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request | Action | Date
Number ! )
UC-0277-16 | Towing service with waivers for landscaping and design | Appry(( jgne
review for parking lot by PC 2016
WS-0411-10 | For a parking lot in conjunction with an automobile z}pf);oved Actober
maintenance facility and waivers for parking lot By PC \/ 2010

arterial/collector street - expired A

! //\ N\ N
| ZC-0181-07 | Reclassified the M-D zoning on the southem payce Appruved Mgy
] an office/warehouse development on the entire 4 Iti/ by BCEY\ 200\?\

landscaping and reduce the landscaping adjacent to 2{
N
%’

| \, N
7C-0350-05 | Reclassified the M-D zoning on the nopifiern pafeel fof | pproved § April/
| an office/warehouse and automotive reiair facility v BCC 095 |

{
7

\\ \v4 //-
Surrounding Land Use ) '\ ’ )
Planned Land Use Category Tanng District \ Existing Land Use
_ _ fOverly) N\ |\
North | Business Employment ('RS5.2 & C&(AE-70), | Single-family residential
N \\ & yundeveloped |

South | Business Employment \RS20\&CG (AE-75. \ AIndeveloped
| East | Public Facilities PE (AR-79 > | Nellis Air Force Base
 West | Business Empl}c:;q:aeﬁT\ - J\SS.Z & RSZO/{AE—)O/) ' Undeveloped
STANDARDS FOR AL: \
The applicant shall demong that tl)e propo‘?ed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

/ \

~ |\

Analysis \

Ahe site. There are\no hetive code enforcements and no complaints have been received for the
156, staff realizes\thatithere have been trailers on the site with no movement for a period of
<\ﬁme an{ asked the appligant to pfovide clarification. The applicant stated that the Federal Motor
Carrier Safety Administtation requires a period of at least 34 consecutive hours off-duty that
d}‘i\‘{ers must take/after reaching their maximum weekly driving limit. During this reset period,
drivers are nop/allowgd to perform any work-related activities or drive commercial motor
vehicles. The applicafit further ensured staff that they understand the approved application (WS-
23-039%) was for’a commercial vehicle parking lot, and mot outdoor storage of any kind,
including\but pdt limited to trailers and equipment, as also stated on the condition of approval of
WS-23-03997 As a result of this understanding, staff can support the request and recommends the
time limit to be removed.

Compl;ghea-s%ue\l’lalll ing T

Staff finds that the\p\ark g lot hag been paved and striped, and there is an active business license
fo

Aite. A

Staff Recommendation
Approval.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

7N
i i \\
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: / /
Comprehensive Planning e <

e Remove the time limit. ( \
Public Works - Development Review ya ’\\ \\/_/\ .\\\

e Compliance with previous conditions. / /

Fire Prevention Bureau ; \
s No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) *\

N
¢ No comment. /\\\ \
( \ \
TAB/CAC: \
N

APPROVALS: \

PROTEST:
TN
APPLICANT: SAM ZEE N l} )
CONTACT: SAM ZFER, EXPRESS BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT, 3735 N. NELLIS




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

(Yo _ o8 - Co)- 015

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: _ A/ A/F L[\S Ay r

DETAILED SUMMARY P

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s):

J)
(z2u22()

- e

e >/Caf> 7&-&\/;{0(_) 5’?: LL)S:" ,25..(;3?7

) PR A B PROPER D . DR 0 N T—— - __-1
NAME: O 2 ?Mfcc:f /SZ Incone Trust _

ADDRESS:_F73L A A= Jlls  Ste /00 s !

CTY:___) A5 Veads STATE: MV« zip CODE:_SiLé_

EMAIL: Ellﬁrrssf_‘o Y f’ﬁ (@ L/&A acs - Cowt

+ APPLICANT INFORMATION g e i e A S e R N

TELEPHONE: 7,3 2 SSMMZCELL

ALy e 15 o S0 BT o Pl S0 oy P s g5 e e b e e 2

o o

NAME: Sowe s ABale

ADDRESS: _

CITY: STATE: ____ ZIP CODE: REFCONTACTID# | 1 5 00%
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: S ohae Fs Absve

ADDRESS: i -
cITyY; STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACTID# _ \ /500%
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all project communication
We are) the owner(s) of record an the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am,

or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code that the information on the aflached legal description, all

plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contalned herein are in all respects true and cormect (o the best of

my knawledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate bafore s hearing can be

conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehansive Planning Depariment, or its desigriee, 1o enter the premises and 1o instail
i purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

any mqw%ﬁr@ the
-ﬁa& = S Zeer 7- [l . 2
‘Date

\pP{rme Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: -
Oac 7 ar ET [1eup  []sN 0 uc 0O ws
sC ] vs ZC

A
[] Ao [] av [1ra N ]
[ 4G [ bR [] PUD [ SER D ™ ] we OTHER
£T- 2 4-Yom0t 7 ACCEPTED BY T{;\er U’P&\,\J

DATE 7 g‘; V7/4Y

FEE 4\ \00 00—

APPLICATION 4 [s)
g f o ¥
PCMEETING DATE 4 !I ¥7. 34

BCC MEETING DATE

oate_ D / 214 /).

TAB/CACLOCATION _Sun i3l Manaf

09/13/2023



£ T-au-U000% 7
T L

Justification Letter

W§-23-0399

PLANNER
7/10/2024 CDPY

This is a request for final approval “No further Reviews” for WS-23-0399.

The approval last year, requiring one year review, is for a 3.7-acre parcel for a
commercial parking lot zoned MD and M1 located at:

APN# 140-08-601-015 incorporating code and Clark County specs for an alternative
asphalt paving on parking lot, which was successfully implemented for first time in
Clark County and completed as per spec’s by applicant and approved by county air
guality department.

This works well addressing the parking needs of the many recent E-=Commerce
occupants of the area.

The owner- applicant has met all conditions of the approval and is requesting final
approval.



09/17/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /\
WS-24-0379-VALENZUELA, JACQUELINE & ISMIAKL: //
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce setbacks in conj unc{in with an
existing single-family residence on 0.24 acres in an RS10 (Residential S} gle-Family 10) Zone.

Generally located on the south side of Kell Lane and 185 west grhga\mar treé\wiﬂﬁ}b?{mrise

Manor. MK/jm/syp (For possible action) 7 \\
d
- v AN
RELATED INF amres A \\//
ATE ORMATION: _ < >
\ \// /
APN: N
140-22-812-011
y/\\.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: ™ X
1. a. Reduce the front setback \qfor \ attached covered, entrywy to 18 feet where 30
feet is required per Section'30.02\03 (a 40% raduction),
b. Reduce the rear setback fot an attachsd accessory, d¥velling to 22 feet where 25
feet is required per Section 30.02.0§ & 12% redugiion).
4 A
LAND USE PLAN: N

SUNRISE MANOR/MTB;BQ’F{-‘NSWY SUﬁ\URBAB\I NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
/ / \
BACKGROUND;  \ / ° \
Project Description v _\\“
General Summary T~~~
. m@w Kellane
Site Acreagen0.24 N
s Projest Type: Setbacks
o Building Height\(feet); L& {entryway)/16 (accessory dwelling)
\ ° are Féet: 310|(entryway)/607.5 (accessory dwelling)/2,115 (house)
N
Site Plan
The §'§§ plan epicts/n existing 2,115 square foot single-family dwelling with a 546 square feet
The attgched garage south of Kell Lane. The site plan depicts a new covered entryway, supported
by two s\m;ir‘e//olmnns, added to the front of the existing single-family dwelling. The proposed

covered entfway is set back 18 feet from the north property line along Kell Lane, while the
remaining of the house is set back as minimum as 24 feet from the north property line.

The site plan depicts a proposed attached accessory dwelling on the rear of the home on its
southeast side. The accessory dwelling is shown as 27 feet with and 22 feet 6 inches deep. The



setback is 22 feet from the south property line and 10 feet from the east property line. Access to
the accessory dwelling is via a door on the east face of the addition.

Landscaping / N\
Landscaping is not a part of this request.

Elevations
The elevations depict the new covered entryway at 16 feet high supporfed by 2 square columns.
The columns, fascia, and roofing will match the colors, textures, and materjals of théixisﬁng

home. The pitch of the entryway roof will also match the same pltch’& Sisting home

\
The elevations for the new accessory dwelling depict the L 16 feet as measured \bom
finished grade. The colors, textures, finishes, and rooflings will He\existing sﬁ%e—fa ly
home.
Floor Plans

The plan depiets a 310 square foot open sided covered erm\\ 'way. The accessory dwelling floor
plan depicts a 607.5 square foot consmnng/ﬁd'a‘\t drooms al?n\ﬂg the squth wall, a full bathroom
in the northeast corner, a living room :.ﬁ the cent of the ngrth side, and a wet bar in the
northwest corner. \

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states they are ' iver §f development
setback for the covered epttyway b 12 f t to acco ‘the proposed entryway addition.
They further state they re seeking tr> reduc\% the reaf setback to accommodate a new attached

accessory dwelling. (ﬂ

Surrounding Land Use ‘/\\ \ /
P]anned\lrand Use Category Eon‘ﬁf ig District | Existing Land Use i
verlay .‘
North~" RanWate Ne1gl}borhoo?i\‘f’RSZO : Single-family residential
‘ ( up to2d ac)\\ N\ 1 R J
E/S/outh -Intensity \\_ Subprban ‘; RS5.2 | Single-family residential |
. ( Neighborhood (upito §4u/ac) ] 1 ]
East &\ Mid- ensityd) “Suburban | RS10 { Single-family residential
Vest \Neu,h borhood (up to 8 dw/ac)

\ /7
STA DARI}K FORAPPROVAL:
The applicant shal¥demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

isin corr\rglian/ngwith Title 30.
\



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards
The apphcant shall have the burden of proof to estabhsh that the proposed request 5

justification as to why the reduced

are self-imposed hardshlp, the applicant has not provide
. Theréfore, staff cannot support

sethacks are necessary and no mitigati yé gn provid
these requests.

Staff Recommendation \ » \

Denial.

§ that the application is consistent

If this request is approvec}/ﬁ;e/%d\ and/of, Commissiy
aster Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

with the standards and/purpose enur‘peraiec{ in the
Revised Statutes. /

PRI]LIMINAR\\STAF NDI'I \/
Comprehensrve Pla}n\nng /"‘*\/

adx sed wi 2 years from the approval date the application must
i€ a 1cat10 w111 expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a'substant alﬁq\ in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
\ nditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has

\ 10k commenced ¢r there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
\ speég’e{;(/ changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and

"\, the applicant/is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

- Development Review
s No comment,

Fire Prevention Bureau
s No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
ands that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then dditional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ISMAEL VALENZUELA
CONTACT: ADRIAN PLATA, 4950 S, RAINBOW BOUL

NV 89118




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _40-22-812-011

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 561 KELL LN LAS VEGAS. NV 89156

DETANED SUMMARY FROIECT DESCRIPTION

EAR GUEST QUARTER & ENTRYWAY

_ _ 7PEQFERT‘;‘ OWNER INFORM ﬁ'ﬁbN
name _ISMAEL & JACQUELINE VALENZUELA
ADDRESS: 6561 KELL LN ]
ciry: LAS VEGAS

sTATE: NV ZIP CODE; 2945

EMAIL: vagui14x5@gmail.com
: APPLICANT INFORMATION (must mateh onlines recored)

NAME: ISMAEL & JACQUELINE VALENZUELA

ADDRESS: 6567 KELL LN L

CTY: LAS VEGAS
TELEPHONE: 702.754.9980

TELEPHONE: 702.754.9980

CELL

STATE: NV ZiP CODE: #e%& REF C’GNTACT ID#

CELL EMAIL: vasuitsxE&gmail.com

CORSESRONDENT INFORMATION {must match onllne record)

Name: PLATADESIGN
ADDRESS: 4950 S RAINBOW BLVD #150-613 ] . ,
ciTv: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: #='7 REF CONTACT ID &
TELEPHONE: 702.931.9227  CELL . EMAIL: PERMTSHP(ATADESIGN COM
*Correspondent will recejve all communication on submitted application{s).

(l. We) the undersigned swear and say that {l'am. We are) ithe ownar(s) of record on the Tax Ralis of the property invoived in this application.
or (am, are) ntharwise qualifisd t6 iniliate this application under Clark County Code: that the information ot the attached iegal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and anewers cantained herein are inall respects true and correct to the besi of
my knawledge and beiief, and the undersigned and understands tha! this application must be complete and scourate before & hearing gan be
canducted. {{, We) alsc authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or ifs designas, to enier the premises and to instail
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed appiication.

4 . -

\ T (RAEC TR T ) . ‘. L

s e AL ’nr\.'\"q/

cor_gfzalze

Pmpét'rty‘ﬂﬁmgr (Signature)” Froperty Guner (mm Dato
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WS~ 246379

, Plata Design
A AAPRD LLC

Wednesday, July 10, 2024
Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Box 551741
Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741

RE: Justification Letter for a Waiver of Development Standards For New Entryway Located
at: 6561 Kell Ln Las Vegas, NV 89156

APN: 140-22-812-011

Zoned: RS10

Presented are plans that include a Site Plan, Floor Plans, Roof Plans, Sections,
Exterior Elevations, and a Front Render for new entry way and rear addition.

The proposed additions do not meet the front & rear setbacks.

The rear addition is a habitable accessory living quarter. This is intruding
Approximately 2'-0 1/2", It is located 22’ -11 1/2" from the rear where 25'-0" is required. This
is a 8% reduction for 45% of the rear. The site plan shows these setbacks and calculations.

The front addition is a covered entry way. It appears previously during the planning
and construction of this home, the builders may have utilized the front setback reduction
with the use of enhanced decorative features. The existing living room with bay windows
and the garage with stucco pop outs intrude into this setback. This currently is 80% of the
existing width. The proposed structure(s) increase the overall width of the building as well
as the portion intruding. The new proposed front reduction is 88%, only a 8% increase for a
covered entryway not a garage or habitable area.

We are respectfully requesting a Waiver of Development Standards for a 12' front

setback reduction to allow for the new entry way.
]

If you require further information, or drawings, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Adrian A. Plata, Residential Designer #408-RD
Phone: 702.931.9227

Email: adrian@platadesign.com

Pagelofl

Plata Design 702.931.9227
AAPRD LLC A info@PlataDesign.com



09/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/O WNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST )
AR-24-400088 (UC-23-0003)-RED HOOK SNTHS, LLC:

USE PERMITS SECOND APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for the following: ¥) school; 2)
allow accessory structures (modular classroom buildings) not architec ly compati[ke with the
principal building; and 3) waive applicable design standards for accessory stryejures on .0 acres

in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. / \ N \// N\ \\
\ N\

Generally located on the south side of Owens Avenue and tht east s ide of Bledsoe'Lane within
Sunrise Manor. TS/dd/syp (For possible action) /\ //‘~-\ \\ e

5\ //’ N\

; : A "/

RELATED INFORMATION: \\ (
APN: \ \
140-28-112-001 .y N\ \

o\
LAND USE PLAN: \/

SUNRISE MANOR - PUBLIC USE

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: 1580eL e
a  Site Acre:ﬁg\e: 4

» Project Types School
o Numberof Loty/Units: < (existing building)/1 (portable classroom)

_y'/Number of S{ories: 2

“e Building Height (fdet): 35 (8xisting building)/1 (portable classroom)
/ ® mectz 23,186\ (exisfing building)/1,420 (modular classroom building)/17 (shade
N \.s*L{ucture 13 (carport siade structures)
\\- Parking Rquired/Provided: 218/170

. \\ \ / ‘//
History & Site’Plan
UC-ZE»\QOOS was afproved in March of 2023 to convert an existing 2 story place of worship into
a charter\high ¢hool (Southern Nevada Trades High School). The previously approved plans
depict a cayport that is adjacent to a residential development, 10 modular classrooms on the
southern portion of the parcel, an outdoor lunch area west of the modular classrooms, and 2
driveways. One gate was shown set back 20 feet from Owens Avenue and the other was shown
set back 10 feet from Bledsoe Lane.




UC-23-0003 was reviewed for the first time by application AR-24-400018 (UC-23-0003), which
was approved by the BCC in April of 2024 with an additional Public Works condition for
another review as a public hearing for the completion of school zone flashers, Aceording to a site

installation of the school zone flashers is already underway.

Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for AR-24-400018 (U

Comprehensive Planning

d or there has been no
substantial work towards completion within the tims specifiéd; changes to the approved
project will require a new land usd?r{blio sion; and thy applicait is solely responsible for
ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review

o Until July 17, 2024 to review as\\\a publix hearing t@kco
flasher installation; \ )
» Compliance with previeusconditions.
Clark County Water Recly /E"‘Eﬁma (CCWRD) e
o Applicant is adyised that a Point of ﬁ:{nnec ion (POC) request has been completed for

Jétion of the school zone

this project; 46 email seWerlocation@tleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
otir POC exhibil; jlyfnat flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

estimates may requixg nother%&;?&s
N\
Listed belowware the é\jgrovcd on 'Q@fgj 1C-23-0003:
/ \
Cy{ént Planning: \\ \

S e

. c N
0 revwst é\publyhearmg;

Per revisgd plans; 1\
\ o Limitation of 200 students the first year for a total of 400 students thereafter;

e Post‘right-turn ;z/nly onto Owens Avenue during student drop-off and pick-up” sign;
iftcdte of chcupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning

inspection.

® pﬁ?:é advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consumptively
usewdfer will be prohibited; the county is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time and application for review; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time



specified; and that this application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it
will expire.
Public Works — Development Review 2
. - . /" \

e Drainage study and compliance; ; \

e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation différences. dutside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(2)(9) are needed to mitigate d?cfge throughout the
site; "

e Traffic study and compliance; < ' \‘\
* Reconstruct any unused driveways with full off-site improvernenis \
e All driveways to be ADA compliant. \ \

Applicant is advised that approval of this applic;ifxy(illm/{revent Publi(&f orkxx{m
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark Coungy” Code/Title, 30y or previoug land xse
approvals. < § /{O\ ) S\
Fire Prevention Bureau 4
® Applicant is advised to submit plans for review anﬁ approval px{or to installing any gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowgd), and any o\sjir Fire }X{-paratus Access Roadway
obstructions. /A\\ \ N\
Clark County Water Reclamation District,(CCWRD) \\ \\\ N
o Applicant is advised that a Point\f CoRmgction (PQC) re ueshas been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocatio anWaterteam.com d reference POC tracking
#0013-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; ahd-that flow couiributions exceeding CCWRD

estimates may requ(armRPOC alysis. ~ \//
/ \ 4

Applicant’s J’usﬁﬁc‘gﬁo{l j (

The applicant stat)?{ they fave made 4 good-fyith effort to meet deadlines and have the school

zone flashers installed in a\tiprely mémner, The \appficant also claims that the flashers have been

installed and are a&q\iﬁng calibration at the t\uh;bf the application.

Prior j,ﬂm’d—ﬂ's\eﬂegﬁ\ests ‘;\\/’ _
Application | Request N, | Action | Date
)‘fgilber’\ i N > _ _— '
AR—Z(—4000 1}3\ First\%ppﬁcati fi for review for the conversion of | Approved | April
(UC-2350003) \ place bf wol ip into charter school by BCC | 2024 |
\U\C-23~0NQ3 Con\?rsion of place of worship into charter school | Approved | March
\ , ) by BCC 2023
UC226-11Y i}[?g/care in conjunction with an existing place of | Approved | July 2011
| \ Sorship | by PC .
- UC-1099-05 / Communication facility with a monopole tower Approved | August
| / by PC | 2005
[UC-1137-01 ' Expansion of an existing place of worship with | Approved | October
waivers to allow alternative landscaping and ' by PC 1 2001
| reduced parking - expired | !_ |
’ﬁ:—l@?—% Office, classroom, and multi-purpose room | Approved ' November
- addition to the existing place of worship ' by PC_ ‘ 1996 I




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District ‘ Existing Land Use
_ (Overlay)
North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS10 Smgle family re /m’fle 1a1

Neighborhood (up to 8 dwac) | |
' South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood ' RS20 Smgle famiy res:d tlal ;
& (up to 2 du/ac) j
| East ) | ‘
' West | Ranch Estate Neighborhood RS20 & RM18 Sll cle fap!h}\remde?mal
! (upto 2 du/ac) l | \ \,,J

/ \ \\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed reque?/h/ cor}sxftent X 1tt{the Magté( Plan /md

is in compliance with Title 30. \ \/
Analysis \ /

Public Works - Development Review _

At this time staff cannot support the review, as of August 8,'2024 thé\school flasher are not in
operation. If the applicant provides evidence the sthool flashers are in operation before the
Septesiber 18, 2024 sta‘fi:will pport this review.

\

Staff Recommendation \\ ™

Denial. /

TN SN
If this request is approyeé the Board aind/or Comrms{wn finds that the application is consistent
with the standards a:rid puppos enurv]erated \m the 1‘\Jaster Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. /

\ \v/

PRELIMINARY 5\{AFF CONDITIONS:

Board of County Commission meeting ont

N

C T
Compréehensive am}' c \'\
It a/pproved N,
e plisg t is advised a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant

AN gnied if the appl'cant as not demonstrated compliance with conditions of approval; and
the\applicint is jsolely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadMnes /

/

Public'Works - D/gv/elopment Review
o 3'monthfeview of school flasher;
¢ Compliance with previous conditions.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

» Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC, Tracking
#0013-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceedifig CCWRD
estimates may require a new POC analysis.

TAB/CAC: / <
APPROVALS: ( \
PROTEST: \
NN /\ \

APPLICANT: RED HOOK SNTHS, LLC . - \z \
CONTACT: LEXA GREEN, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 980 FESTIVAL PLAYA DRIVE,
STUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135 VAN N\ p /

N

pe



y b Department of Comprehensive Planning
| \«%{ Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 140-28-112-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: South side of Owens Avenue and east side of Bledsoe Lane

DETAILED SUNMIMARY PROJECT DESGRIPTION
Required review for approved school (UC-23-0003 and AR-24-400018)

PROPERTY DWHNER INFORMATION

NAME: Red Hook SNTHS LLC

ADDRESS: 2120 E. Grand Avenue, Suite 135 ] ]

aTy: El Sequndo ) ) STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 80245
TELEPHONE: 424.217.1282  ¢cewL 000-000-0000  emaiL: N/A

ARPLICANT INFORMATIGN.

nNAame: Red Hook SNTHS LLC ]

ADDRESS:2120 E. Grand Avenue. Suite 135 . =
ciTyY: El Sequndo STATE: CA__ ZIP CODE: 90245 REF CONTACTID4 266862
TELEPHONE: 424.217.1282  cELLQ00-000-0000  EMAIL: N/A

. . . . . CORRESRONTENTINEORMATION
nAmvE:; Kaempfer Crowell - Lexa Green

| ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE:NV _ ZIP CODE: 89135 REFCONTACTID# 266785
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  CELL 702-792-7031  EMAIL: lgreen@kenviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(1. We) the undersigned swear and say thal (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Ralls of the property involved in this application,
ot (aim, are) atherwise qualified ia initiate this application under Clark County Code; thai the informatian an the attached legal descriptian, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, Wej also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said praperty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

o W— David Hyun 1/16/2024

Property Owner (Signature)® Property Ownert (Print) Date

DEPARTMINT USE GRLY:

[] ac | ar ] e 7 PUD[’) [ sw ] e il ws
[] ADR [] av [ e [] sc [] i [ vs [] =
[ Ac [] oR [] ?w 1l SDR [ ™ [] we OTHER _

AP AL i ) AFI ‘2& —__‘fOOO% ACLVELED RY DD
VO RIEE TG L iF ’ DAL 07/2.2/202‘]‘

BOC WAER NG Bl 0‘7//%/2,01‘)‘ ]
TARATAC LU NG SUI]p, 5P qur ARTE 08/1'7/2024 F(;P ﬂ 80

a4/11/2023



LAS VEGAS OFFICE
1880 Festval Plaza Drive, Seite 650
lLasz Vegas, NV 88135
T: 702.792.7000 =2 1A A TE
F: 702.796.7181 : o

LEXA D. GREEN

lareen@kenyvlave.com
D: 702,792.7000

July 12,2024

VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1™ Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Rer  Justification Letter — Review of Coaditions
Red Hook SNTHS, LLC.
APN: 110-28-112-001

To Whom It May Concern;

Please be advised this firm represents Red Hook SNTHS. LLC. (“the Applicant™) in the
above-referenced matter. The Applicant is requesting a review of conditions from a 2023 approval
ol special use permits (UC-23-0003) for a bigh school within an existing place of worship and a
subsequent appraval of a review of conditions application (AR-24-400018). The school is located
at 1580 Bledsoc Lane. Las Vegas. Nevada 89110, more particularly described as APN: [40-28-
112-001 (the “Property™).

By way of background. on March 8. 2023, the Clark County Board of County
Commussioners granted approval for UC-23-0003, which proposed the establishment of a high
school specializing in construction trade industry. This approval included special use permits and
waivers ol development standards. A condition was imposed as part of the approval. mandating a
one-year review. The high school began its operations in August 2023, marking the start of the
2023-2024 academic school year.

Subscquently. application AR-24-400018 was approved by the Clark County Board of
County Commissioners on April 17. 2024, A condition was imposed as part of the approval,
mandating a review as a public hearning by July 17, 2024 for the completion of the school zone
flasher. The Applicant has diligently worked on installing the fashers since the approval. The
utility easement with the adjacent property owner was acquired and recorded on May 30, 2024
The foundation concrete was poured during the week of June 21-28, 2024, and was ready for the
flasher installation on July 9-12, 2024. The flashers are installed. and awaiting calibration and
final inspection.

SNTHS fully complies with all the conditions specilied in the Notices of Final Action for
UC-23-0003 and AR-24-400018 and is dedicated to ensuring a sale educational environment for
its students and tamilies.

LAS VEGAS =« RENO s CARSQN CITY

www.kenvlaw.com



CROSMELY

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding this application. Should
you have any questions. please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely.
KAEMPFER CROWELL

Lexa . Green

LDG/em

CARSON CITY

www.kcnvliaw.com



09/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING X
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \
UC-24-0387-SIENA 52 HOLDING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP & SIENA 43 HOLDING
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: /

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) an emergency/urgent care facﬂlt)é gas sia\lon and 3)
a motel.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follo \1) fierative pal ing lot
landscaping 2) eliminate and reduce buffering and screening; 3) Tesidintial adJac\;sqcy standards;
and 4) reduce driveway departure distance. \
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a shopping cexfer; ar
CG (Commercial General) Zone,

N \
tel on 14.12 acresih a
N\

v

\
Generally located on the south side of Charleston Bou}s\vard and the west side of Broadalbin

Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/hw/syp (For possible actiyn) 4
A % \- ;
] 7
RELATED INFORMATION: \ \/
APN: \ \
161-06-501-006; 161-06-501 hrough 161-064501-009
ot adsilag

WAIVERS OF DEV];LOPMENT &TAN S/
1. Allow alternpdive parking lot landscaping wfth reduced Iandscape finger islands where a

parking lo anclb ping js req}ilred per
2. a

b.

//\festll re 15 fext is requ'A d per Section 30.04.02 (an 11% reduction).
3/ a. Allow actess to a'xesidential local sireet (Broadalbin Drive) where such access is

e north to 167 feet where 200 feet is the minimum per Section 30.04.06E (a

\ 16% reduction).
il Klow the largest building within a multi-building complex to be adjacent to a
residential development where not permitted by Section 30.04.06G.

e. 7 Allow parking adjacent to a residential use without additional screening where
such screening is required by Section 30.04.06L.
4, Reduce the departure distance for the northern driveway along Broadalbin Drive to 142

feet where 190 feet is the standard per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 25%
reduction).



LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE

BACKGROUND: /’\

Project Description ' )
General Summary / v

e Site Address: N/A - <
e Site Acreage: 14,12 // A}
® Project Type: Shopping center with an emergency/urgent catg faciytf;'\ & trar{\.éient/non-
transient motel S \\/’ N\ N
® Number of Stories: 1 (shopping center)/4 (motel) )y \\ \\
* Building Height (feet): 34.5 (shopping center max)/49.6 (mefel) "‘\ N
¢ Square Feet: 25,353 (shopping center)/383,327 (pattel) NS
o Parking Required/Provided: 305/541 f v
s Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/7 AN
Site Plan A~ \
The plan provided depicts a proposed /sfiopp&g\_genter ang motei'\\\\conlplex located on the

southwest corner of Charleston Boulevafd and Broadalbin Drive, approximately 900 feet west of
Lamb Boulevard. The plans show that the parc‘v‘itis 14.1L\m~\res {A\{th the motel primarily located
on the southern half of the site with the commetci#hbuildings-ocated on the northern portion of
the site. The plans show that there are currently S\pr osed commpercial buildings totaling 25,353
square feet. Access to the y’ée’l‘s‘puﬁided ﬁy 5, tWo-way-sompriercial driveways and 1 exit only
driveway. Two of the twa<way driveways adcess Chayéston Boulevard, one centrally on the site
and the other towir’?{{eas 1 sidjf the‘\gite. Arfother two of the two-way driveways access
& Cf

Broadalbin Drive, ly)on th¢ site and anotlier in the southeast corner of the site. There
7%

are also 2 driveways thaf access th Sacrame\n\xto Tve Access Easement, a two-way driveway
located centraﬂy\o{x the site-and a one-way~exi located in the southwest corner of the site.
Overall, these dﬁvéyyays access a system of dfive aisles that form a cross shape across the site
with a maba-eagt-wesy drive a{:h?at\@ ects Sacramento Drive and Broadalbin Drive. This
driv;;/él(sle runs cénlrally on the sjte south of all of the commercial buildings providing access to
the’buildings thrm:éf\smg ller drivg aisles. Another main drive aisle runs north-south connecting
/Charlfi,g{én Bbylevard, \the \eg.st-w drive aisle, and the motel site. A third major drive aisle also
\ runs fom Broadalbin Nrive o, Sacramento Drive and runs east to west just south of the motel
N uildmg\ In adition, |the site plans show that pedestrian access walkways are provided
t oughou\the sife and tonnect all buildings. Additionally, bicycle racks and EV parking spaces
are providecthréughoyt the site per Title 30 requirements. Overall, a total of 305 parking spaces

are réq\uired for all u&/es with 541 parking spaces provided throughout the whole site.

Building 4 /

At the notixvestern corner of the site is a proposed 5,244 square foot quick service restaurant
with 595 square feet of outdoor dining space located on the east side of the building and a 24
foot wide drive-thru lane that wraps around the site starting on the east side of the proposed
western parcel. The drive-thru starts by running north along the proposed parcel boundary, then
west, and then heading south to connect with the western side of the proposed building. The
proposed building is situated in the west-central portion of the site. Parking is provided directly



to the east of the proposed building, The drive-thru is shown to be 54 feet away from the multi-
family residential development to the west and 122 feet from the single-family residential
developments to the north. A trash enclosure is provided to the southeast of the building,

Building B
The second commercial building is to the east of Bulldmg A and is proposed 16 be a cofivenience
store w1th a gas station. The convenience store is shown to be rectahgular i

pumps are shown to be located 63 feet north of the proposed convénience store butiding and
approximately 167 feet from the smgle-farmly reSIdentlal dev : e north, across

convenience store building, / M
Building C | / ,
drive aisle. The proposed

The third commercial building is found directly to the ea%{ of a centr

building is to be another quick service restaupant with a total area of 1,809 square feet with the
building placed in the north-central portion/of the site. The area sout of the building primarily
serves a 12 foot wide drive aisle that starts at the south end of the ‘yarcel and runs north to
connect with the building and exits just to the egst of the\bglldmia The dgxe thru lane encircles a
central landscaping area and is shown to be sSetback appro mai‘ely/f 60 feet from the single-
family residential development to the no\gh bu mostlj\b\escompletely screened from the
development by the restaurant huilding. Parking 1g4hown to be tocated directly to the north and
east of the central landsca,gf ing spa&c\and building, Wsme is provided at the northern

end of the parkmg row, Jacent to the\ andsc\npma

Building D
The fourth cmm rcial g is 5 prdxx atcly 56 feet to the east of Building C and is
shown to contain 33000 square feet and will set 1ce a future restaurant or retail use. The building

is shown to be rectangular i 1n e pla S show that this building will also be provided with
a driv mthat s 12 feet wide. THis dnve-thru lane will be just north of the proposed

bu1 mg and will pro gress along the north and western sides of the building, exiting at the

rer oft ¢ bmldmg }*arkmg for the building is shown to the north and east of the
propo ed bu1 sh }mcl ure is northeast of the building and a loading space is located
on the s uth mde\of the drive sle to the south.

Bz ldmg E A\

The asternm\e’st conyfiercial building is located in the northeast comer of the site. The proposed
10,108 square foqi)b:ilding will serve as an emergency/urgent care facility. The building is
rectanglar in sHape with drop-off and pick-up areas located in the northwest and southwest
corners ofthe’building. Parking for the site is located surrounding the building. A trash enclosure
is provided just to the east of the building. In addition, a small ATM structure is provided on the
south side of the drive aisle to the south the building. The ATM structure will have two 12 foot
wide drive aisles that will both enter and exit from the east-west drive aisle with room for a total
of 6 cars in each lane.



Morel Site

The plans show that the motel site runs the length of the southern portion of the site and is
primarily located south of the main east-west dtive aisle. The motel is comprised of § buildings
with 2 buildings on the west side of the main north-south drive aisle and 3 buildingé oy the east
side of the main north-south drive aisle. Each building is comprised of a northefn and Southern
wing that surround a central courtyard space, This results in a footprint that rAnges in‘§ize from
17,905 square feet for the eastern 4 buildings up to 21,069 square feet’for the Gvesternmost
building. In addition, a 3,195 square foot clubhouse space is being pro#ided to the hortheast of
the eastern building on the west side of the north-west driveway. Th€ clubhonse will Also come

with a pool area. In addition, a playground and a dog park are pr of the
eastern set of buildings. Parking is provided in 2 parking cout of each set
of buildings. Additionally, the entire motel site is sectioned/6ff th rn shopging

center and the surrounding area by a 6 foot tall wrou
provided in the central north-south drive aisle, approxd
with the main east-west drive aisle for the site. An additional twestay garéd entrance is provided
along the southeast driveway along Broadalbin Drive, The gateis setback 75 feet from
Broadalbin Drive with the call box set back 50 feet from Byoadalbit Drive. Lastly, an exit only
gate 1s located along the southwestern dri%fay\hat exits out onto thg Sacramento Drive Public
Access Easement, This gate is shown to e set bacl?a«bout 25 feet from Yhe edge of the easement.
All provided gates are 6 feet tall, made 'of wrqught irc}r,\arn: are swing gates. Trash enclosures

are provided within the southern parking \Vt areq and are wi iKQO feét of the motel building.

>

\
Landscaping \ 4 /
The plans show that pmct, anéi‘ butfering )t{n\(}scﬂping is being provided across the

site. Street landscaping/is being proVided along Clrleston Boulevard and Broadalbin Street.
Along Charleston Béulevard, ™a varying 10" foot t§ 22 foot wide landscaping strip is being
provided behind an exis; ched sidewalk, however, the first 10 feet behind the attached
sidewalk is a Coynty owned public Tig f-w\@y rea. If the right-of-way were ever improved,
the width of the landscape planters would be 7&to feet to 12 feet. The placement of landscaping
within this right-of-Wway area Willrequire a Waiver for non-standard improvements in the right-
of-way:"Along Broadalbin Drivg, a 15 1 7
behind an attached sidewalk. both street landscaping strips, a combination of mostly
Shoestring Acacia and Blug Palo Vierde trees are provided. A total of 15 Shoestring Acacia trees
/ are prOvided along B ada\l\bin rive, where 14 large trees are required, and a total of 36
“\Shoestrigg Acacia trees lare provided along Charleston Boulevard, where a total of 36 large trees
\a(e required. Additional Blue Palo Verde trees are interspersed amongst the Shoestring Acacia
tregs along\the sireets,/Within the parking lot, a combination of Shoestring Acacia, Blue Palo
Verde, Mulgb\,/ar;lt(ri Jeeping Acacia trees are provided in various combinations. In general, trees
are plaged every 6/Spaces or every 12 spaces when a landscape strip is present. When such an
arrangement is #ot possible, additional trees have been provided in alternate locations to off-set

this issue., |
A¥

The plan shows that a screening landscape buffer has been provided along the entire southern
property line and a portion of the southwestern property line. The landscape buffer present along
the southern property line consists of a 15 foot wide landscaping strip with two staggered rows of
Mulga trees spaced every 10 feet. Additionally, an 8 foot high decorative wall is proposed along



the southern property line. Along the southern 265 feet of the western property line a modified
screening landscape buffer is provided. The landscape strip along this portion of the property is
shown to be 13.3 feet wide and contains Blue Palo Verde trees every 10 feet in staggered rows
south of the proposed driveway and Shoestring Acacia placed every 10 feetin a sﬁi}‘g@gw north
of the proposed driveway. An 8 foot high decorative wall is proposed to the west6f the proposed

weste/rv_/ﬁroperty

landscape strip. This configuration of the screening landscape strip along t
line will require waivers of development standards.

Elevations & Floor Plans 4

The elevations and floor plans provided depict the following for egzﬂ-{a\h{ld‘ g \\ \
/ !
s \

Building A

roof is a flat roof with cool roof elements. Roof extensjons andwall pof-outs are found on all
elevations. A brick veneer accent runs along the entire base of the building. The main entrance to
the building is found on the east elevation with an additiond| customér entrance on the south side
of the building. All window and doors ha;y-/ an associated awning. A\ 0 foot tall outside dining
patio with fans is found on the east side ¢f the building. The interior of the building shows a 940
square foot dining area and a 1,275 square fooy kitfl?fn\space Additionpt spaces in the building
include a break room, restrooms, a drive\thru | fulfillmsat ar d freezer and refrigerator
space. \

/ /;ﬂ\\ \L

exterior of the building is primarily beige colored stugco with¢heu ;?1 roof elements. The
Ip

Building B \ \
Building B is shown asA typical cominercial retail buflding and stands 21.5 feet tall at its tallest
point. The exterior of the building is 'vrimarﬂy a daxk beige colored stone block with a lighter,
neutral colored lgrg blo ¢rsed between the daker blocks. Brown metal roof elements are
provided along the entirs rpof liné—Fhe roc\[ ix"a flat roof with cool roof elements. Roof
extensions and wall pop-outs are found o;m‘ wlevations. A slate stone veneer accent runs along
the entire base of thé\buildingmr}{%iil\?}énce to the building is found on the north elevation
wi;h’}/sfa/naeﬁc[‘* lmu%t‘n wiﬂtjpw anddouble door system. An additional customer entrance
e

with'a single alumiwum‘door is ‘fgund on the eastern elevation. All window and doors have an

/as’soci?w‘ RyTInNg or ecessedyinto the building, The interior of the building is shown to
¢ contaif a 2,596 square\foot\sales area with a 495 square foot back room, and 426 square foot
cashiar&nd prep\area. Additiosal areas include restrooms, a walk-in cooler, storage, and freezer

apd refri@qrator s\")aces.
N N

N \, P

BuillingC N/

Build\fn\g C is showf to be a restaurant building with brand specific architecture. The building
elevations show-the building will be 24.5 feet tall with a taller building blade element reaching
34.5 feet ull,The elevations show that all four elevations of the site will primarily be brightly
painted stuéco with articulations that mimic dessert sprinkles. Metal accent paneling is provided
along the north, south, and east elevations. A blade projection is provided along the northern
facade with the entrance to the building along the north side of the building as well. Access to
the building is provided by a standard commercial aluminum window and double door system
with a donut outline surrounding the entrance. Numerous wall and roof projections are provided



across the building. The interior of the building is shown to include a 410 square foot sales area
and a 226 front of house kitchen. An 870 square foot back of house kitchen, restrooms, and a
break room are also provided.

Building D
The applicant indicates this building will be developed in the future and fio floo plans or
elevations are provided.

Building E
Building E is shown to be a typical commercial building with a m 1ghhof 28.3 feet tall.
The building is comprised primarily of a sand-colored stucco/and byri The bk is

rs of #e building with the stheeo
within the center portions of the building. The roof is fla( with 0ol r#0f elements and a fohm
parapet around the building. Roof and wall projecti¢hs are
building. Two identical porte-cocheres are provided aldng the n angd/South elevations of the
building and are architecturally compatible with the building. Sliding“doors for the entrance to
the building are provided on the south and north of the bilding
the south and west facades are shaded with/awni :
corridor that circles the building with vagious exammo\ms, lab!
connecting to this corridor. A waiting rodm and, various ac% roomgare also provided.

Motel Site \
The elevations provided show that the 5-métel bulldings are all sifnilar in size and design to each
other. The elevations shoy that the motel buildings willfe spproximately 50 feet tall. The motel
buildings will primarily-be constructed of blue, silvey;and white stucco with black metal railings
accenting each floo e tions ghow that variqus white wall and roof projections will be
provided to breakQip each fagade ar;d call oul certajn building modules. Staircases on the west
and east facades\will be capged on the-roof by ,a)rgetal parapet with the walls containing an
accented vertical Aetal screen. The eIcMw that all corridors are external to the building
with rooms located ihteriorly Th%zgs./ The elevations show that the clubhouse will have a
matching archifeetural\theme and color$#nd will be a maximum of 20 feet tall. The interior of
the #lubhouse will ¢ ntg{: a gamd room and gathering space, a lobby, a gym, an office, and other
s. The floor\plans ?w that the motel will contain one- and two-bedroom units.
‘ all congain’y cepital living room space with a full kitchen. The bedroom spaces
\ will be'separated from the cenfal living room space and will be either to the east or west of the
lyving room in the one-bedroom units or on both sides of the living room in the two-bedroom
units. The lang/show /that the one-bedroom units will be about 440 square feet and the two-
bedioom unit will e about 675 square feet. The plans show that each floor of the motel
buildikgs will coniin approximately 24 units with the ground level also containing laundry and
mechanical/support spaces. Each building is shown to have four rows of units with the two-
bedroom @' § shown to be primarily on the ends of each row with the one-bedroom units
situated between them. A central courtyard space is shown in the middle of each motel building.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states the proposed project consists of 5 motel buildings, S commercial buildings,

including a pad site for future development, and an ATM. The applicant states that the




surrounding area consists of a variety of multi-family, single-family, and commercial
developments. The applicant also indicates that landscaping has been provided across the site
helping with shadmg and the screening of the site. They state the architecture of the huildings is
like other structures in the area and will prlmanly be neutral colors. The applmant/n{d ates that

the non-transient use of motels is common in the area and that there ar

¢ no hospitals in the area
as well which supports the uses being proposed. In addition, the applicant als;/s’3 tates fhat the gas
station and the drive-thrus have been sufficiently screened and are hkcyx( develo {nents along

Charleston Boulevard.

Prior Land Use Requests Z \ \ pd \ \i
Application | Request Action \ Date\
Number ' \
ZC-21-0711 | Reclassified the site from C-1 to C-2 /zémn /61' a /Approved “ebry/

| future development / by)>BCC }KZ
UC-0446-16 | Increased the height of and allowed ne\\\power ‘peles A/pproved - August
‘1 by PC 2016
UC-1820-00 Replaced a wooden power pole with a tl\}bular stéel r Approved | January

L pole /P\ by PC 2001

VC-1776-94 | Reduced setbacks for @ bank opeération bu iiding \\pproved December
expired S \ /B\‘ PC 1199

VC-156-89 | Allowed a 10 foot | igh ?:\h 1-link Et% Approved | April ’

automobile impound lot in conjunction with a~pank by PC 1989 |

! ) _operations building - explrgd ) B
AC-055-89 { Allovifd/a/ 2,600 s Kare f ot truck apd I(?éd/ ing area | Approved | April r

addition Yo an \ex1stm bank operation | by PC 1989
| bui mg-/ (pived :
AC-141-88 'Zonstruéed two-t tory, 41 000 square foot office | Approved } July 1988
a(ld bank ations buik g ired by PC
7ZC-3-87 Reqlasmﬁed the site from R-Jz and R-2 zoning to the | Approved February
C 1 Xoning f’a@‘:’&e\:@ arking lot - expired by BCC | 1987
AC-¥62-80 m\cted af\80 square foot ATM building - Approved | November
expn;ed by PC 1980
@3-0{217?\ Consht )0 square foot warehouse addition ' Approved | May 1979 |

‘ . to an ekistin operations center - expired by PC .
AC-028-77 X\Jlowe}i the construction of a 1,500 square foot bank | Approved | May 1977
N by PC
A\, 052-76, v Allm,f/ed an addition to a bank operations center - | Approved | September

- expifed - by PC | 1976
ZC- 1\33 71 eclassified the site from R-E to C-1 zoning for a | Approved | October

N — bank operations center - expired by BCC | 1971

Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category Zomng District Existing Land Use
| {Overlay)

! North i City of Las Vegas R-1, P-R, C-1, & C-V | Single-family residential &

offices




Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District [ Existing Land Use
| ) ; (Overlay) | |
' South | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 ] Smgle-familjryﬁfe&sal 1
) Neighborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) |
(East Corridor Mixed-Use | CG Shopping gehter

West | Corridor Mixed-Use & Urban | CG & RM32 Shopping center{ & multi-
l Neighborhood (greatet than 18 family residential \
| du/ac) | AN

\\\ \\\ / \\_ N,

Related Applications ) \ N
' Application | Request / 7 \ N W
Number N S

\
| TM-24-500076 | A 1 lot commercial subdivision is a émpamﬁr\l}iﬁ'l on/Lﬁis agenda. \~~

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \

The applicant shall demonstrate that the pr/o@% request is ‘onsisteh\with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. ( _ \

\

Analysis \ ' >\\\ /

Comprehensive Planning \

Use Permits \ .

A special use permit is conSidered wn a case by case badis\in/Consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally,/the use shall not result in4 substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties,” charae of the neighboriipod, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, p '

i gite ght.w othermatters affecting the public health, safety,
' suately

and general welfare; and be sgr(ed by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will 1ot impose an undue burder:

Use Permit #1 AN
Staf¥ finds that the purpose of reWewing use permits for emergency and urgent care centers is to
agsure t ey are pi peW, and any possible noise is mitigated. Staff finds that in this

¢ ’::ase, e propoged emetgenty and urgent care facility is located within a neighborhood and area

'\:chat is generally\, underdervedby medical facilities. Staff finds that the nearest hospitals and

&g:{’genc rooms are approximately 5 to 6 miles away from the site by a driving path. Staff finds
th
addition, the

the addition of this facility would provide a needed community and public service. In
fle is soparated from less intense uses by other buildings and intense landscaping,
as Wéi{ as larger afterial roads like Charleston Boulevard. As a result, any noise caused by
ambulanges shomld not result in a sustained and noticeable impact. In addition, staff finds that the
proposed wse-permit would support Master Plan Policy 2.3.6, which encourages a more uniform
geographic distribution of healthecare facilities, especially along high-transit corridors. For these
reasons, staff can support this use permit,

Use Permit #2
Staff finds that the siting of gas stations and their related equipment is important to consider due
to the impact that such facilities can have on noise and air quality for surrounding properties.



Staff finds that the proposed gas station is sited along a highly traveled arterial street in
Charleston Boulevard and the residential properties that are within the 200 feet of the proposed
gas station are mainly across Charleston Boulevard to the north. Ultimately, staff finds that with
the landscaping present along the Charleston Boulevard frontage and the high trafiic \wature of
Charleston Boulevard, the proposed gas station should not pose any additional burdey to the
residential properties nearby. For these reasons, staff can support this use perpait.

Use Permit #3
Staff finds that the purpose of reviewing motels that allow non-transignt gu
there are sufficient services and amenities available to those guest§ s

with longer term guests will not negatively impact any existing
the proposed motel will be equipped with full kitchens z
provide food for themselves. The motel is also equipped

proposed screening should help to reduce any negative tmpacts. The/fmotel will also have easy
access to Interstate 11, which should also help support a mpre tran§ient use of this motel. As a
result, the proposed transient and non-transfent motel wouldh support\Master Plan Policy 1.1.5.
For these reasons, staff can support this [f‘{e permit. "\

Waivers of Development Standards ‘\ :
The applicant shall have the burden of pro\pf to lish that t\h\o;groposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by _showing the \following: 1) the %%‘(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not m\iﬂ a substantially «dversé manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect theé)fealth and safety of\persons”residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, 4nd wHl Dot be materidlly d‘et\t‘imental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be/adequ grved /By_., and ‘will pc%t create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, fa\“\ilities, Ox 3etvices. \/

\ >

Waiver of Development Standerds £1 /
In adgiion, staTF-(indSthat the\site has béen provided with a generous amount of landscaping
within the overa]i‘\'\t:,\garticu@:{y in the parking lot. While the parking lot itself has been
ovided-with more trees\than i?equired by Code, these trees have not always been placed

< withinterminal, landscaping, fingérs. Staff finds that in this case, the additional trees and the
\Jocationy that these trees have been placed have provide a mitigating benefit for the trees not
ing plaged within typical landscape islands and have offset the shading benefit to other
poXtions of Yhe site thay’would not have otherwise benefited from the shade provided by trees in
landscape finder isl%ds. For these reasons, staff can support this waiver of development

standatss.

d
Waiver o}\Dp(:élopment Standards #2
Overall, staff finds that the propose of screening and buffering landscaping is to provide a
physical and natural barrier between uses of differing intensity to ultimately reduce the impact
that higher intensity uses could impart on lower intensity uses, such as noise, light, and building
massing, amongst other factors. Staff finds that the buffering landscape strip in question is the
strip buffering the motel site from the multi-family residential development to the west. Siaff




finds that given the non-transient nature of the proposed motel the intensity of the motel site is
similar in nature to the multi-family develepment In addition, the requested reduction to the
width of the landscape strip is relatively minor, amounting to a 1.7 foot reduction in width, Aside
from this reduction, the provided buffer landscaping strip complies with Title 30 gulations in
terms of the provided plant materials and configuration. In the end, staff finds thaf the n
trees provided should have sufficient space to grow and should still be able tgact as wbarrier to
negative effects on the adjacent multi-family development. Finally, while (1€ propo: ed driveway
ultimately requires the elimination of the landscape strip, staff can suppdrt this waiv prowded
that some sort of screemng material is prov1dcd on the proposed gdte to {

standards.

Waiver of Development Standards #3a
The purpose of reviewing a large commercial project a

residential developments. Staff finds that given the long\term stay nafure of the motel and the
large scale of the proposed shopping center, staff anticipatethat these will be a significant traffic
increase in the area and along the surroundirg stgets. In ad 'uon Breadalbin Drive leads south
into an established 100 acre single-famil§’ resident develop ﬁl{t thahalso accesses Wyoming

Avenue, a collector street. Staff is concerned that g1ve the scale of the proposed project, the
nature of the motel stays, and Broadalbin Diive’s conne ion e wider residential road
network to the south, there could be a significant\incigase in traffic through the neighborhoods to
the south which could create speed and saféty isstgs’in this ar?e’remng negative impacts on the
adjacent residential develgpments \iior theAY reasons, statfjz unable to support this waiver of
development standards, \

{

AN :
Waiver of Develo,p’mmt Sfandagds #312 & #3¢ 1)
Staff finds that the smng\sf \f&tlﬁﬂ%z ated equip_ment 18 important to consider due
to the impact that ‘such facilities can have on-zioise and air quality for surrounding propertles

Staff finds that the \gzposed ?rm\thr\'u\i(;(c sited along a highly traveled arterial street in

Charlgston Boutevard and the residentiatySToperties that are within the 200 feet of the proposed
driye-thrus are ma\%ly cross Gharleston Boulevard. Ultimately, staff finds that with the
lahdscapi esent along, the Charleston Boulevard frontage, the placement of buildings to
/ screensthe drive-thrus, bnd e high traffic nature of Charleston Boulevard, the proposed drive-
thrus algng Charleston|Bouletard should not pose any additional burden to the residential
}) opertie\nearby| In terms of the drive-thru, located along the Sacramento Drive alignment, staff
firids that shfficiént landscaping has been proposed in the vicinity of the drive-thru and there are
also“several Iwfge bu;l{iings that should help screen the drive-thru as well. In addition, there are
aheaﬁ\ a similar dfive-thru facility along the Sacramento Drive alignment. For these reasons,
staff Lah\suppo/ﬁhjs waiver of development standards.

A%
Waiver of Development Standards #3d & #3d
The purpose of siting higher activity uses and large-scale buildings away from adjacent
residential properties is to reduce the negative consequences of those uses and to reduce the
massing which could result in reduced privacy, increased shading of nearby properties, and the
awkwardness of out-of-scale buildings. Staff finds that the proposed motel with a height of




nearly 50 feet, while permitted by the zoning district, would be nearly twice as tall as any nearby
commercial or residential buildings. Staff finds that the proposed setback of the motel building,
placing it closer to the shopping center portion of the site, helps to reduce the masging of the
building along the south property line and the proposed the landscape buffer helps %
some of the visual impact from the multi-family residential development to west/fn addi}i
motel building has been designed so that only a staircase enclosure would f2¢€ the mu ti-family
residential development and the setback and landscaping should help reduge privacyissues to the
surrounding properties. Lastly, the provided landscaping and screepifig provided
western property line should be sufficient to screen the adjacent parkiifg areas
staff can support these waivers of development standards. /\\

Design Reviews
Development of the subject property is reviewed to dete

/ )
/
S
ine rlmf/VJ’ it is compatible with adjaeént

development and is harmonious and compatible with developndent inr'the ajea: 2) the leyafions,
design characteristics and others architectural and hesthetic)\fx turcA:e not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circuléi\ion do not /uégatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. P

\\\
N h
Overall, staff finds that the proposed sl ppingM m&gl com\pvlex provides new dining
opportunities for the area, but also needed healthcare ar lodgi\sf, facilities. The designs of the

proposed buildings are generally moderm and ¢onsistent \M\%)gh;*r/k{and specific architecture

A
\

both within Clark County and nationally. 'lp additiony there is Shéficient parking provided on the
site and circulation is generally.well thought out dpfhe site. Staff also finds that landscaping has

been well provided with stfeet anc arkinéw lot Tandscaging-able to provide needed shade in an
area with high heat islahd impacts and the' bufferipg landscaping adequately screens the site.
Finally, the developent e sub?ect sitg would also activate a previously underutilized
property which \e:iﬂ support Master Plan Policy 1.4, which encourages the redevelopment of

previously used igfill lots\ With the“denial of \h ccess to Broadalbin Drive, staff can support
the design reviews.\ \/z,
A — y

Pubmv elopment Review
Waider of Development Standards #4
ff \lﬁﬁu\b‘%cﬁon o the reduction in departure distance for the Broadalbin Drive commercial

driveway. The gpplican{ has\worked with staff to provide addition throat depth helping vehicles
\fo safel exit the right-of-way-to gain access to the site. Additionally, Broadalbin Drive should

\s‘*i,e minin@ as it ends to the south.
- /
Sta\f(\Recom endation

Approyal of th;? permits, waivers of development standards #1, #2, #3b through #3e, and #4,

and the esign/ iews; denial of waiver of development standards #3a.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

If approved: X

e Traffic control devices shall be provided to limit traffic exiting thé site, )rhrough
Broadalbin Drive, into the residential neighborhoods to the south:

* Provide screening on the egress gate along the western property ling 4

¢ Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issefed without al\q‘oval ofa
Certificate of Compliance.

e Applicant is advised that a fee-in-lieu for reduced landscaping Sectio 30.04.0\113 may
apply; that within 4 years from the approval date the afplication must colmence br the
application will expire unless extended with ap oval #f an extensiom of ti% a
substantial change in circumstances or regul ded

afions #ay 3 tvant denial\ or
conditions to an extension of time; the extensiofi of tim{% dgnied if the p}ojé:t has
not commenced or there has been no substantial\york towserds corfipletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will réquire a ney”land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible ’"@Qnsuring ‘tompliarice ‘with all conditions and
deadlines. / A
/ ™~ \\ N

\ * \
Public Works - Development Review | \‘\ \ S
¢ Drainage study and compliance; | \\ \/
o Traffic study and compliance; ,X@ >
* Execute a License and—Maintenance Agréementfor 4ny non-standard improvements
within the right-o ‘-way?lLﬁAQn \ N

off-sife hnp%pveme t permits may be required; and that Nevada

ation (NDOT )} permits may be required.

e Applicant is adtised th
”\

Departmenj6f Trap
¢
"
Fire Prevention Bureau A

e Provide a Kire Apparatus Access Koad in accordance with Section 503 of the
Intermatignal Fire Code\and Chask Cunty Code Title 13, 13.04,090 Fire Service Features.
/ Applicant isadvised to sibmit plans for review and approval prior to installing any gates,
e d hl_)mps {\spe\.(\i bumps, not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Access Roadway
\\, p
\Qlark Cwunty Water R’Eeclamation District (CCWRD)
Ne Ap Iican} is adyised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this

TAB/CACy
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: MITCH OGRON
CONTACT: CASSANDRA WORRELL, 520 S. FOURTH STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

AROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

| NamE: Siena 52,53,54,55,56,74,75 Holding Limited Partnership - c/o Mitch Orgon
ADDRESS: 10655 Park Run Dr, Suite 160 B

city: Las Vegas ] , ~ STATE: NV ZIP CODE; 89144
TELEPHONE: N/A CELL N/A EMAIL: mitch@ogronprop.com

)  ABELIGANT INFORMATION {must mateh oalng record)]
NAME: _Siena 52,53,54,55,56,74,75 Holding Limited Partnership - c/o Mitch Orgon
ADDRESS: 10655 Park Run Dr. Suite 160

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: N\V/__ ZIP CODE: 89144 REF CONTACTID # N/A
TELEPHONE: 702-596-5611 _ CFiL 702-596-5611 EMAIL: mitch@ogronprop.com

) . = CORRESPUNDENT INFORMATION (must srateh ooline record] T B
NAME: Jay Brown/Lebene Ohene
ADDRESS: 520 South Fourth Street

crrv: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ 1P CODE: 89101 REF CONTACT ID # 173835
TELEPHONE: 702-598-1429  CELL 702-561-7070 _ EMAIL: lohene@brownlawiv.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, 2ll
plans. and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herain are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducte 5 (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any re 9 signs,on saip property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application. ,

Mitch Ogron 3 r
Property Owrier (Print)
O« O« O O+ O¢ B/ ©-
o« O+ GO+« O+« ©O:- O O
D - W D e D S D [ D L o=Li
appucaTion #isp  UC-gd ~0387] AccerTEDBY _HHUOD
PC MEETING DATE DATE 2124/ 2
sccmeemna pate 2/ % | FEES #lL300

TAB/CAC LOCATION ,imﬂ;g.,_ﬂig_mgf_ osTe B I 18U

02/05/2024
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JAY H. BROWN AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS TELEPHONE: (702) 384-5563

DAVID T. BROWN 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET FACSMILE: (702) 385-1023

PUQY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 EMAIL; jhrown@brownlawlv.com
July 22, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning

Current Planning Division PL KHQNEE

500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas Nevada 89155 C GPY

RE: Seina 52 & 53 Holdings Limited Partnership ETAL Uc- 2u-~pr%7
Charleston Boulevard and Broadalbin Drive
Justification Letter: 4101 Charleston Boulevard: Revision 5
Special Use Permits: Emergency/Urgent Care Facility, A Hotel (Transient and Non-
Transient with Kitchens); and Reduce setback to a Gasoline Station
Waivers of Development Standards: Access to a local Street; Reduced throat
depths; Alternative Off-site Standards and Reduce setback to Drive-throughs.
Design Review: For a Shopping Center with a Hotel and Emergency/Urgent Care
Facility; Alternative Parking Lot Landscaping.
Assessors’ Parcel Numbers: 161-06-501-006; 161-06-501-008; 161-06-301-009.

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our Client, Seina 52 & 53 Holdings Limited Partnership ETAL.,

we respectfully submit this application package for a proposed shopping center consisting of
three (3) restaurants with drive-through, convenience store with gasoline station, retail uses
including a financial service drive-through, a hotel and emergency/urgent care facility in a
Commercial General (CG) zone. The site includes three parcels with a total of 13.83 acres
located within the Sunrise Manor Planning Area. The current zoning of the site is CG and was
previously developed with a call center and administrative office for a bank and a retail bank
building.

The area is in Community District (CD) 2 which is developed and surrounded with both
residential and commercial uses in Clark County and the City of Las Vegas. The areas in the
City of Las Vegas are located north across Charleston Boulevard and are single family
residential subdivisions zoned R-1 and commercial developments and public uses facilities
zoned P-R and C-V. The County areas are located south, east, and west of the site and zoned as
follows; single family residential subdivisions zoned RS5.2 to the south, commercial
developments, and a multi-family development zoned CG and RM32 to the east and commercial
developments zoned CG to the west.

Project Description:

The proposed shopping center including a hotel is located on the south side of Charleston
Boulevard between Sacramento Street (alignment/public access easement) to the west and
Broadalbin to the east. Access to the site is from three driveways along Charleston Boulevard,
which is an NDOT right-of-way. Since the site was previously developed a number of the
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existing driveways along Charleston Boulevard are eliminated resulting in two provided for the
site on Charleston Boulevard and a shared access driveway with the developments to the west
along with two shared driveways along an existing shared access easement (Sacramento Street
(alignment) along the west property line. Two additional access driveways are shown along
Broadalbin Drive to the east. Both these driveways on Broadalbin Drive existed with the
previous developments on the site.

The proposed shopping center is 385,603 square feet consisting of seven buildings (7) buildings,
a pad site, and a structure for a bank cash dispenser. Four of the buildings and the pad site front
Charleston Boulevard and are numbered from west to east; Building “1” is located along a
portion of the westernmost portion of the site isa 5,244 square restaurant with a drive-through
(Chick fila), “Building “2” is a 5, 200 square foot retail/convenience store with a gasoline
station/canopy; “Building” 1,809 square foot restaurant with drive-thru (Pink Box). The area
reserved for Building 4 is a pad site and has no specific user at this point. Building “5” is the
easternmost building and is an Emergency/Urgent Care Facility and is 10,100 square feet. The
bank cash point structure and drive-through is located south of the healthcare facility, The
proposed hotel with an office and amenities building “club house” is along the southern portion
of the site and takes up almost 50% of the site. The gasoline station and drive-throughs for the
restaurants along the northern portion of the site are approximately 160 to 170 south of the
residential developments to the north across Charleston Boulevard. The drive-through for the
Chickfil-A buildings is located a minimum of 54 feet from the existing multifamily development
to the southwest. The hotel (Seigel Suites) buffers and screens four (4) drive-throughs from the
residential developments to the south and are minimum of 300 feet from the single residential
development. A children’s playground and separate dog park is provided for the hotel and are
located northeast of the hotel buildings. The bank structure is located between the children’s
playground and the dog park north of the hotel buildings.

A total of 559 parking spaces are provided, where 316 parking spaces are required, which is
more than the 15% allowable increase in parking allowed for the shopping center. Twelve (12)
handicap accessible spaces and eight (8) bicycle spaces are provided. A total of four (4) trash
enclosures are provided, screened, and buffered the proposed office/retail building along the east
property line. The trash enclosures are designed to match the materials and colors of the
buildings of the shopping center. Four (4) loading zones are located approximately 91 feet from
the west property line and are screened. An eight (8) foot high wall is proposed along the east
property line and its construction will comply with the required Code requirement.

Landscaping:
A minimum 10 foot wide landscaping area adjacent to an existing attached sidewalk is depicted

along Charleston Boulevard. A minimum 15 foot wide landscape area is depicted along the south
property line to buffer and screen the residential use to the south. A minimum 15 foot wide
landscape area is depicted adjacent to an existing attached sidewalk along Broadalbin Drive. A
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minimum 13 foot 4 inches wide landscape buffer is provided along a portion of the west property
line to buffer the existing multi-family residential development.

Elevations:

The following are the heights of the seven (7) buildings proposed on the site: Building “1” The
Chickfil-A is up to 23 feet to the top of the parapet. Building “2” the Circle K is up to 23 feet
high to the top of the parapet high with the canopy at a height up to 18.5 feet. Building “3” the
Pink Box is up to 22.5 feet high up to the parapet. Building “5” the HCA Emergency/Urgent
Care facility is up to 28.5 feet high. Building “7” The hotel (Seigel Suites) is up to 49 feet 8
inches high and its “club house” Building “6” is up to 23.2 feet high. The building materials
consist of stucco wall finishes with contrasting and complimentary colors. Design accents
include stone veneers, painted metal awnings and strips, doors, and windows with aluminum and
glass store front doors and windows. The colors consist of complementary and contrasting
colors. The architectural design features, fenestrations and articulations for each building defer
because most of the uses are specific brands that have specific design features and color
schemes, but each comply with the design standards for a nonresidential development.

Floor Plans:

The following are the plans for the various buildings; Building “1” is 5,244 square feet a with
floor plan provided which is typical for the brand. Building “2” is a 5,200 retail/convenience
store with a floor plan that is typical for the brand. Buildings “3” is 1,809 square feet with a floor
plan typical for the brand when it is only a drive-thru with no internal seat down area. Building
*5” is 10,100 square feet with a floor plan showing areas typical for an emergency/urgent care
facility. Building “6” is 3,195 square feet which is “clubhouse for the hotel. Building “7” is the
Hotel which has 283,283 square feet and the floor plans depict both one and two room suites
with kitchens and other amenities such as a laundry room. The hotel rooms range from 440
squarc feet to 675 square feet.

Sustainability Provisions Table;

The design of the future building on pad site ‘C” will be required to provide shade on the south
and west exposures to gain an additional sustainability point for the entire project.
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DEPARTRINT UF COMPREHENIIVE FLANKINDG
BUSTANABILITY PROVISIONS
OEVELOPIMENT TYPES MLILTI FANILY 5 FTS. | NGNAERIDENTAL 7T FTS)
BUOL0T ¢ BUSTAINASILITY CPFTIONG PONTSE

e

TREES! 0% RICEE TeAN RETRIFED BY TITLE i+ Fr)
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@@ 8w @

e i | b
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BIGRATURE: \ DATE: 4162028

[ALT=RNATIVE comPLIancE |
SUSTAINABRITY OFTICNS THAT DIFFER FROM THOSE SPECIFIED ABOVE MAY BE CONSIDERED.
THE BOARD OR COMMIGSION WILL DETERMINE IF THE ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE PROFOSAL
18 BENEFICIAL TO ACHIEVING THE LAND DEVELOPNMENT POLICIES OF THE COUNTY. SUCH
REQUESTS SHALL BE APPROVED AS DESCRIBED IN §30.06.058,DESIGN AEVEW, SUBIECTTO
FINDING THAT THE ALTERNATIVE STANDARDS Wil L:

I RESULT IN DEVELOPWENT THAT {5 AD SUSTAINABLE OR AS LOW I IMPACT AS DEVELCSNENT
N STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION WOULD BE.

ii. RECOGNIZE AND EMCOURAGE NEW AMD INNOVATIVE SUSTAINABILITY MEASURES WITH AN
QUTCOMVE SIMILAR OR SUFERIOR TO THAT ANTICIPATED BY THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS
CHAFTER.

fi. THE ALTERNATIVE STANDARDS WiLL RESULT (N DEVELOPWMENT MEETING OR EXCEEDING
ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS OF THIS TITLE.
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Signage is not a part of this application.
The following are the required applications for the project.

Special Use Permits:
1. Emergency/Urgent Care Facility:

Justification:

There are no hospitals or emergency care facilities in close proximity to these areas,
therefore, this proposed facility is a service and amenity that is needed in the area to
enhance the quality of life for the residents of the area.

2. A Hotel (Transient and Non-Transient with Kitchens in rooms):

Justification:

This type of hotel provides both needed hotel use and non-traditional accommodation for this
area. The non-transient use non-traditional residential accommodation, which is a needed use in
this area.

3. Reduce the setback to a gasoline station to a minimum of 100 feet where a 200 foot
setback is required.

Justification:

This reduction is minimal because although the use is 100 feet south of Charleston Boulevard
and the residences the gas canopy is actually a minimum of 167.5 feet from the residential use.
Therefore, the reduction is only a maximum of 32.5 feet and since the use is across an arterial the
landscaping provided along the street will screen and buffer the use and mitigate any noise and
environmental concerns.

Waivers of Development Standards:

1. a. Reduce the setbacks to drive-throughs from the residential development/uses to the
north to a maximum of 167 feet 10 inches where 200 feet is the standard.

Justification:

The drive-throughs for the restaurants along the street frontage are separated by Charleston
Boulevard which is an arterial street which is a minimum of 100 feet in this area, therefore, the
drive-throughs will not impact the residences. There is a high volume of traffic in this area,
therefore, the traffic noise actually mitigates noise from the drive-throughs, in addition to the
landscaping along the street which screens and buffers the residential uses from the street. The
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call boxes, pay and pick-up windows are all set back farther south of the residences development
which will also reduce noise, environmental and visual impact for the residential use.

b. Reduce the setback to a drive-through (Chickfil-A) from the residential development to
the southwest to 54 where 200 feet is the standard.

Justification:

The proposed drive-through is a minimum of 54 feet from the existing multifamily development
to the southwest but will not create additional noise because there is another restaurant to the
immediate north of the multifamily development. The subject drive-through lane is located
across a wide access drive from the multifamily development. The call boxes, pay and pick-up
windows are all set farther north of the multifamily developments which will also reduce noise,
environmental and visual impact for the residential use.

2. Permit access to a local Street (Broadalbin Street Drive).

Justification;

This waiver is necessary to allow direct access (ingress/egress) to the site from the local street
(Broadalbin Drive) to serve the residential area to the south and east. This direct access from the
areas to the east is a safe way for residents to access the site without accessing Charleston
Avenue and attempting unsafe U-turns to access the site. This also provides optimum on-site
circulation which allows neighborhood traffic to access the site without accessing Charleston
Boulevard, which is an arterial is planned for high volumes of traffic, to accommodate
development in the area. This additional access will help reduce the conflicts on Charleston
Boulevard. Allowing access to the street for safety reasons is reasonable in this case, to provide
access for the neighbors in the immediate area, to deter and or reduce unsafe maneuvers in both
streets and reduce vehicular conflicts on Charleston Boulevard and Broadalbin Drive,

3. Reduce the departure distance for the northern driveway on Broadalbin Drive to 142 feet
7 inches where a departure distance of 190 feet is required.

Justification:

The location of the northern driveway Broadalbin Drive will not impact the intersection. This
driveway is located farther south than the previous driveway to the parcel for the demolished
building on this area of the site. Additionally, there are a total of six driveway access points to
the site with vehicular traffic access distributed from various directions, therefore, reducing
impact on any one driveway or to the adjacent rights-of-way.

4. a. Reduce the throat depth for the northern driveway on Broadalbin Drive 19.4 feet
(north) and 87 feet (south) where 100 feet is required.
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b. Reduce the throat depth for the southern driveway on Broadalbin to 83 feet 4 inches
(north) and 72 feet 9inches (south) where 100 feet is required.

Justification:

The requests to reduce the throat depth on Broadalbin Drive will not impact ingress and egress to
the site because of three driveways on Charleston Avenue that provide access fo the site. The
existing access easement on the west side of the site also allows for the two additional access
driveways to the site, therefore, distributing the vehicular traffic entering and exiting the site
which improves overall access to the site and also improves onsite circulation within the
shopping center and to the hotel.

5, Reduce portions of the required buffer and intense landscaping adjacent to the west
property line to 13 feet 4 inches where a 15 foot buffer and intense landscaping is
required.

Justification:

A 13 foot 4 inch area with two rows of off-set landscaping is provided along the west
property line to buffer the apartments. The apartments are located west of an existing
utility and access easement/drive. The hotel building is located more than 58 feet from the
existing multi-family (apartment) and is buffered by the 30 foot wide utility and access
easement/drive and will therefore not be impacted by the hotel.

6. Reduce a portion of the required height step back for the hotel on the south and west
property lines.

Justification:

The hotel is located 149 feet 1 inch from the south property line and is buffered by the
required 15 foot buffer as well as three areas of parking lot landscaping. The first 35 feet of
the hotel is set back as required by Code. The intrusion occurs above 35 feet (a 14 feet 8
inches height area) which does not impact the residences because the hotel is setback 149
feet 1 inch from the south property line. Along the west property line the hotel building is
located more than 58 feet from the existing multi-family (apartment) and is buffered by the
30 foot wide utility and access easement/drive and will therefore, the multifamily buildings
will not be impacted by the hotel.

Design Reviews:
1. A shopping center consisting of seven buildings: hotel, emergency/urgent care facility,

restaurants with drive-throughs.

3. Allow alternative designs for the buildings that do not have entrances facing the streets.

Justification:
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The buildings along Charleston Boulevard consists of various branded uses and designs with
side entries as a signature for the brand. While most of the buildings front Charleston Boulevard
a couple of the buildings side onto Charleston but this does not impact the overall design of the
shopping center but provides a variation in the orientation of the building that enhances the street
frontage.

3. Reduce parking lot landscaping and allow an alternative design for the parking lot.

Justification:
The design as proposed is appropriate for the project to allow the optimum circulation for the
site.

The proposed shopping center is a community serving use with customers drawn from the
immediate area. This is an infill and redevelopment of previously developed parcels. The
previous buildings which consisted of a call center and retail bank location for Bank of America
were vacant for a number of years and attracted the homeless to the parcels and negatively
impacted the quality of life for the residents in the area. The are demolished to allow for the
redevelopment of a site which will eliminate the homeless issues in the area. Additionally, the
uses proposed were researched to ensure that the provided are needed in the area. This proposed
development will enhance and improve the immediate area.

We appreciate your review of this application and look forward to your comments to complete
the application process for the project.

Please contact me at 702-598-1429 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

Lafid Use and Development Consultant



09/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

TM-24-500076-SIENA 52 HOLDING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP & SIENA 5 f(\ LDING

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 14.12 actre

Commercial) Zone.

Generally located on the south side of Charleston Boulevatd an
Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/hw/syp (For possible acuon)

in a GG (General

\

wext/\éa of Bro‘sgflbm

/

RELATED INFORMATION: <
/

APN:
161-06-501-006; 161-06-501-008; 161-06-501-009 \
LAND USE PLAN: /\ \
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-U \ /
BACKGROUND: \ ™
Project Description /J
General Summary / g ! /

Site Address N,

Site Acreage 4.1
Project Tyyse: Co 3 Isu v131on
Number of Lots ]

locatedin the nott

t comn%&ﬁhu@%n. The map shows that an existing bank building

the site Will be removed. Access to the site will be provided by

gast‘portion
comimercial dﬁve% ng Ch&gleston Boulevard to the north, Broadalbin Drive to the east,

T’()mdep L

dior I& UsejReque);ts

\, \//'

ic ageess ca.éement that follows the alignment of Sacramento Drive to the

' Applicatio /ﬁequeét | Action | Date
' Numgber |
' ZC-Z}\OHI Rédasmﬁed the site from C-1 to C-2 zoning for a | Approved | February |‘
[ \ future development B by BCC | 2022
| UC-0446%6" | Increased the height and allowed new power poles Approved | August
) by PC 2016
- UC-1820-00 | Replaced a wooden power pole with a tubular steel | Approved | January
pole ) | by PC 2001
VC-1776-94 | Reduced setbacks for a bank operation building -  Approved | December
expired byPC | 1994




Prior Land Use Requests

. Application | Request Action Date I
 Number | - N
VC-156-89 | Allowed a 10 foot high chain-link fence and Approved JApxil
automobile impound lot in conjunction with a bank | by PV 193
7 operations building - expired pd
AC-055-89 | Allowed a 2,600 square foot truck and loading area roved [(April
and vault addition to an existing bank operation |fy PC 989
building - expired Ay
AC-141-88 | Constructed a 2 story, 41,000 square foot office 4nd ?@rov&\d July\ 988
| bank operations building - expired 3 By PC N\
ZC-3-87 Reclassified the site from R-E and R-2 z0 ing to C<1 | Approved |\February
zoning for a 540 space parking lot - expir » /B\r\ BCC | 1987
AC-162-80 ' Constructed an 80 square foot ATM bu¢lding - éfp\ysz Aﬁprovcd Novefber
N\ vy PC 1980
AC-062-79 | Constructed a 16,000 square foot warehckxe addition”| Approved | May 1979
I ' to an existing bank operations.senter - expirad N\ | by PC
AC-020-77 | Allowed the construction gfa 1,500 square fobt bank | Approved | May 1977
( “by PC
AC-052-76 | Allowed an addition to! ab operah\onQ:eﬁ\er /ipproved September
) . expired A/ | bv PC 1976 |
| ZC-0123-71 | Reclassified the site from\R E

| bank OBerau,oﬂS—csqter exp\ired

‘\)?1 zoning for a | Approved October
by BCC | 1971

Surrounding Land Usé

* \

l Planned/alnd U;{ Ca)egory T—Zon\mg Dlsjrlct

(Overlay)’ |

' Existing Land Use

'North | City of Lai Vegasx/

“\m\ R-K, C-1, & C-V | Single-family residential &
offices

| South e enc:m, Subu?ﬁan\ RS/S-Q Single-family residential
| Neighbor od\(up to 8 Ru/ac)

Best Comdor Mixed-Use CG Shopping center
/West orridor Mix \ & ban CG & RM32 Shopping center & multi-
Nelgh orhood family residential

\A' u/ac)

Rbe\ted Apphm{tmns /

App\
Number

cation

| Request

UC-24-0387 /]
- {\f!’

hotel is a companion item on this agenda,

A use permit for a 5 building shopping center and transient and non-transient |

l

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: 7
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30,



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

This request meets the tentative map requirements and standards for approval as ﬁil},\ed in Title
co

30, and the proposed location, size, and design of the lot is consisted with the tqpanying
design review. For these reasons, staff can support this request. / >

Staff Recommendation /
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ﬁnds U a\%;dﬁ on is ¢ snstcnt
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master P T1 e 30, and/yr the vada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
® Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval dafe a final map for all, or a
portion, of the property included in this application myst be resorded or it will expire; an
application for an extension of tine may only be submijtted if & portion of the property
included under this application hys been recordetis a subMantial ghange in circumstances

or regulations may warrant deniil or added conditions ah extension of time; the

& has been~jo substantial work towards
sponsible for” ensuring compliance with all

extension of time may be deniad

it
completion; and ¢ licant is :\olely X
conditions and deg.d{niiu\

\

Public Works - Deyelo :nrg/efﬁ\ﬂevmw \ (
e Dramage conyphang,v, ‘\‘ )
s Traffic stu\d\y and ca\,rrz{llance_“\ﬂ_
° Execute a Llcense and Mamtenan ﬁgreemem for any non-standard improvements
the ng -of-wayl
Apphc dwised tha @ﬁ-51te improvement permits may be required; and that Nevada
/ Department 0 \a,gsportatrqn (NDQOT) permits may be required.

/
\Build g Depaktment Ad)(e}nng

comn’rent.

Cla\k Couﬂ(y/Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

o Apphcant is Advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this
OJect, email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
\;7?26 4 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

esn ates may require a new POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: MITCH OGRON

CONTACT: CASSANDRA WORRELL, 520 S. FOURTH STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV
89101




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-06-501-008 & 161-06-501-009, 161-06-501-006

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Charleston Blvd & Broadablin Drive

BETAIL LD SUMNMARY PROIECT GESCRIETION
Proposed Commercial Center

PROPERTY GANER INRGRIAATION

NAME: Siena 5_2_;53.4,5556,7 Hldng Limited Partnership - c/o Mitch Orgon

ADDRESS: 10655 Park Run Dr. Suite 160

ARPLICANT INFORMATION [must match prnling record]

ciTy: Las Vegas _ __STATEENV____ 7ip CODE, 89144
TELEPHONE: N/A CELL N/A EMAIL: mitch@ogronprop.com

NAME: _Siena 52,53 54,55,56,74,75 Holding Limited Partnership - c/o Mitch Orgon
ADDRESS: 10655 Park Run Dr. Suite 160

CITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV _ ZIP CODE; 89144 REF CONTACT lb # NA

TELEPHONE: 702-596-5611  CELL 702-596-5611 EMAIL: mitch@ogronprop.com

, L S CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION [misse match oniing nscord)
NAME: Jay Brown/Lebene Ohene

ADDRESS: 520 South Fourth Street

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV___ ZIP CODE: 89101 REF CONTACT ID & 173835

TELEPHONE: 702-598-1429  CELL 702-561-7070 EMAIL: lohene@brownlawiv.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

conducte:

ians, aill property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application. .
N Mitch Ogron 35/ 9/
Hure Property Owner (Print}

(!. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the praperty involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto. and all the statements and answers containad hersin are in all respects true and carrect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be comnplete and accurate before a hearing can be
d/(1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its desianee, to enter the premises and to install

O« O+« O¢ DOwe O« 0« 0«
g« O~ 0O+~ O= O« 0 -
O O [O= g go "

APPLICATION & (s) TWA~-aU-S800 7 ACCEPTED BY _ BHLO
PC MEETING DATE i DATE 113U 3L

scomeeTnepae BL1G [SU | FEES

Tag/cac Location Spapmrise. Manor oate Bl 34 (2ul

02/05/2024




09/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-24-0397-CIRCLE K STORES, INC;

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.85 acres from an H-2 (General Highway Fréntage) Zone to a CG

(Commercial General) Zone.
of %Q\Avenu within
v

, : LN N\
RELATED INFORMATION; N\

Generally located on the east side of Boulder Highway and the soutlr8id
Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/ (For possible action

APN:
161-06-402-001

LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXF D—U

BACKGROUND: >
Project Description

General Summary ”/_\ /\

e Site Address: 34
* Site Acreage0.85 \
» Existing l4nd Us< tation and cony enieute store

N
Applicant’s Justifichtion
The applicant is req\ sting a\gon orming Zone change from H-2 to CG to conform with the
adjacenit parcel, 168]- 06—40&22 which is under the same ownership and is currently zoned

CGC The applicant \ptehds to cymbine the parcels, demolish the existing gas station and
onvenjence More on APN 161-0 —5I= 2-001, and rebuild a new store and gas station across the site.

“Prior Land Use‘Requvis ] ]
ﬁpphcaﬁx Request ' Action | Date
Number s / |
] Wf\Q82’7-96’ f}%ﬁon for the finished floor elevation for a | Approved | June 1996
nvenience store by PC '
| UC-1 76&'3\-95 A Convenience store with gas station in H-2 zone Approved NovemberT'
| v byPC 1995 |




Surrounding Land Use

' ,[ Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
! (Overlay)
i North Corridor Mixed-Use H-2 & CG Vehicle sales, vehlclc/ regan' &
5 retail
| South | Corridor Mixed-Use CG Undeveloped / /
| & East
| West | Corridor Mixed-Use CG Retail ~

Related Applications /\K /\ \

Application Request
Number

1 WS-24-0398 A waiver of development standards (agd’ desig r;?x( F;r a convemenc/es(ore
3 with a gas station is a companion ite¢h on thi§ agerda

o

TM-24-500080 | A tentative map for a 1 lot commercial subdivisfon ?'/compamon item on tlns

| agenda.
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: /\ \
The applicant shall demonstrate the prop?sed request S cons1st t mth e Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30.
Analysis \ B
Comprehensive Plannlng /—-\

Zone Change

In addition to the st ards for appro ‘al, th applmﬁnt must demonstrate the zoning district is
compauble with the e curkent zoﬁe H-2, is not a part of the new Title 30 and
is being phased o1t as new de y lopmfent occu, an appropriate zoning is applied based on the
Master Plan land e desighations. The &xisti 1 d use in the Master Plan for the subject site is
Corridor Mlxed-Ust; which supports a mix ¢f retail, restaurants, office, service commercial,
entertal and L her pro €5510 services. The requesied zone. CG. is established fo
auto-ﬁted commercial uses while allowing for the transition over

i, commercial, and mixed-use development. The CG zone conforms to the
se designation. Additionally, most of the surrounding area is already

with the Mandazds and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Fire Prevention Bureau
# No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Ttac ing #0348-

2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCW,

may require a new POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: CIRCLE K STORES, INC.

CONTACT: CINDY VAUGHN, ODYSSEY SERVICES GROUP/9540 GARLAND R&%D,
SUITE 381-188, DALLAS, TX 75218 ‘

//\> /\/
SN
:\\\,

\

)




09/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

PUBLIC HEARING
WS-24-0398-CIRCLE K STORES, INC.: /

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for driveway geometrics:
DESIGN REVIEW for a gas station and convenience store on 3.01 ac
General) Zone.

ina CG ( mmercial
Generally located on the east side of Boulder Highway and e sou “Side of Sahara ANenue
within Sunrise Manor. TS/rt/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: .
161-06-402-001; 161-06-402-002 / \.\ \

1. a. Reduce the minimum throat dep{hN{ driveyvay gn Sahara Avenue to 10 feet

b. Reduce the mini afice for a drixeway on Sahara Avenue to 86
: \requl d per Unik *fandard Drawing 222.1 (a 54.7%

LAND USE PL. g ‘
SUNRISE MAN l{ CO OR T\”ITX‘BD{

BACKGROUND: e

i 1 3401% 3421 Boulder Highway
Site Acreage: 3.01

oject Txpe: Ga stahtfl with convenience store

t (feet): 23 (convenience store)/18.5 (gas station canopy)

®
° : 5,200 (convenience store)/4,608 (gas station canopy)
e P: equired/Provided: 16/26
e Sustfinability Required/Provided: 7/7.5
Site Plan

The plan indicates a 5,200 square foot convenience store with a separate 4,608 square foot gas
station canopy with 7 fuel dispensing pumps. An existing convenience store and gas station on
APN 161-06-402-001 at the corner of Sahara Avenue and Boulder Highway is proposed to be



demolished. Access to the site is provided by an existing driveway on Boulder Highway. There
are also 3 existing driveways on Sahara Avenue. The driveway closest to the intersection will be
closed and the existing driveways to the east are proposed to be rebuilt to current Qommercial
driveway standards. The convenience store is located near the center of the sitgAvith the gas

26 parking spaces on the site which exceeds the minimum number of 16parking spaces by more
than 15%. The parking spaces include 1 ADA space and | EV parkiqg spacea A loading area is

of the convenience store.

Landscaping
An alternative landscape plan has been provided which indicdtes sip€et landscaping along

Boulder Highway and Sahara Avenue in landscape stiips located/behind existing attached
sidewalks which are proposed to remain %@ce. All plangs proposed are drought-tolerant per

the SNWA/SNRPC Plant List. Large treesdre indicated alokg S Avenue spaced typically
30 feet apart, while small trees spaced 1(Q-feet apart ére\indicat along Roulder Highway, except
where an electric utility easement conflicts to ¢he southof the ¥riveway. The plan proposes to
replace the 5 small frees that would have ptherwide been located withjxf the easement area with 5
medium trees located elsewhere on the site. Med trees are also provided within the parking
areas. Several existing palmgu‘izs\are proposed t§ be removedj

p y
Elevations / \\ 4
The plans indicate a€onvepiénce stor, 23 faet in height, with enhanced architectural elements
and the use of a ydriety of matgrials 4nd colois. Ti}é fagade is proposed to include CMU split-
face block and stone witha ¥Ange dftsa beige, _ahd brown colors, anodized window framing,
insulated clear glaé-, and spandrel glass. \T%b\(ﬁldmg will feature 3 foot deep awnings and a 3
foot 6 inch architectyral proje¢tion-above t & building entrances. Rooftop mechanical units are
el hidden {rom view of the stréets by rooftop parapets. The gas station canopy is 18
hefght apd is prh\posed to have stone veneers around the columns that appear
ial on\he\cynjence store. The side of the canopy roof is proposed to have
N

N,

The plan ixdicates a 3,200 square foot convenience store with an entrance facing Boulder
Highway with’a douple door entrance facing Sahara Avenue. The plan indicates a sales area,
cashiex_area, walk4n coolers, food prep area, back room, storage area, cold vaulf, walk-in
freezer, Wnd resgrboms within the building.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the proposed project to construct a convenience store with gasoline pumps is
an ideal use for a high traffic volume intersection. The applicant states the site is within
convenient proximity to residential areas to provide needed shopping and services, but distant
enough not to impact the quality of life for residents in their neighborhoods. The applicant states




that the redevelopment of the site will bring a new and aesthetically pleasing facility along the
highly traveled Boulder Highway.

Prior Land Use Requests (APN 161-06-402-001) /\ \

| Application | Request N Action” l&

[ Number } 1

| WT-0827-96 | Exception for the finished floor elevation for a proved Qne 1996
* convenience store /by PC N
 UC-1762-95 | Convenience store with gas station in H-2 zone < Approyved T\Ivékvember
| / \ byPC \ 199\

Prior Land Use Requests (APN 161-06-402-002)

| Application | Request Action te/
| Number \‘\ il<

| ZC-0838-07 | Reclassified from H-2 to C-2 zoning \\th use bef/rmlt pproved September
' for automobile sales, auction, and ayto auctign’| by BCC 12007
| ' facility \, U
' DR-1305-00 | Constructed 2 buildings aﬁd refravations to emsmng\:j.ppmved | September
shopping center h\ yPC | 2000
UC-0871-96 | Allowed an amusement \ﬁrcadq\{a bar ina sho mg/f/Appreved June 1996
by P

| cenfer
UC-0805-94 | Live entertainment w1thﬁ§ a re§\z'1u t and b)«n a ‘ Approved | June 1994 |
l shopping ceater~. | bvPC e

o N\
Surrounding Land U \ :

Planne/z’and Se datego}w | ix}ming istrict | Existing Land Use |
_(Qverlay) |
North Comdo\l\/hxed\}{e ~HL & CG Vehicle sales, vehicle repair, & | 7
' retail
South idor Mixed-Use \‘\/ ( CG ' ' Warehouse  building w1th
& E,a/ \ \ | parking areas
' West | Corridor \&xe?}:qu CG | Retail

éelate{ Ap pbatlons y
Apphcé{ ) Reqlﬂcst l
Number 4 i

Z3:24-039% j&m change to reclassify a portion of the site from H-2 10 a CG zone is a |
mpanion item on this agenda.
TM-Z\at-SOOOEy A tentative map for a 1 lot commercial subdivision is a companion item on |

\ \ ; this agenda. |
hvd

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waiver of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request j& appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the areaAdjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) t
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working i

improvements, facilities, or services.

Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to dete
development and is harmonious and compatible with de
design characteristics and others architectural and

overhead ‘power lige along a portion of Boulder

lantingNo enstire compliance and avoid
any conflicts with the existing overhead transmissjon lines “within the easement. The plan
proposes to replace the 5 small_street tree that yeuld have othérmse been located within the
gasement area with 5 nyerfmn trées 1ocat\ed elsewhWhe site. Five gallon shrubs are

proposed to be planted )x’lthm the easejnent aieas and/é sewhere along the street.
use ¢f CMU \split-f; /\}ce block and stone veneer. The building

Building matene%/mcl v:
facades feature changes irhsurface cﬁor&a\’;ﬁawﬁals with roofline variations and architectural
projections. The customer entrances face bot /at‘reets with awnings and architectural projections
above the doors and\ all wmdgﬂ\@rwe{i; existing cross access to the properties to the east.
at etivity, is provided between the public sidewalk along Boulder Highway and
h;\E\ulldmg ‘entrances with a walkway using enhanced materials across the
pé ' designy and architectural features are not unsightly or undesirable.
'Slte agcess an cn'cula ion w,not impact any other properties in the surroundmg area. The
¢luding loadmg areas, as well as the landscapmg is generally in

presence of a NV Energy easement for an
Highway. The applicant proposes a modified trge

westernmost driveway on Sahara Avenue, The applicant has reduced the potential conflicts by
closing the driveway closest to the intersection, and provided drivers more distance before they
encounter any conflicting parking spaces. Additionally, the 3 driveways should see equal use,
further mitigating potential impacts from the reductions.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If tlns request is approved, the Board and/or Comrmsswn finds that the apphcatlo s cynsistent

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall ngf be issued withousapproval of a
Certiﬁcate of Compliance

time; a substantial change in circumstances or rggulatio arrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may b€ denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards\completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved sfrojeciwill requite a newNand use application; and
the applicant is solely respons,l(jfe for e&ﬂpg compliance Wwith all conditions and

deadlines. \ \

Public Works - Development Review ‘\ N~

e Drainage study and ¢ u%e; \ M

e Traffic study and cdmpliance. \
e Applicant is advised that Nevata Departmen of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
required; ang'that off-sitg nnpr vemen{\perml may be required.

Fire Prevention ‘E\ureau \ /

e No comment
N\

T T
ClarkTounty Water | eclama ﬁon District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a\Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this
s ject, to emuwil Sewerlpcation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
\ 0348-2824 to obtain'yodr POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

TAR/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTE\STS: /
\‘.
APPLICA\N‘&IRCLE K STORES, INC.

CONTACT: CINDY VAUGHN, ODYSSEY SERVICES GROUP, 9540 GARLAND ROAD,
SUITE 381-188, DALLAS, TX 75218



| P " Depart_ment of Comprehensive Planning
»@j" Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-06-402-001 & 161-06-402-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: CK 401 Boulder Hway & Sah venue

PRORERTY DWNER INFORMATION

name: Circle K Stores Inc.

ADDRESS: 1120 W. Warner Rd -

ciTy: Tempe - STATE: AZ ZIP CODE: 85284
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APELICANTINEORIMATIDN {mustimateh briling record)

‘nAME: Circle K Stores Inc.
ADDRESS: 1120 W. Warner Rd

aTY: Tempe STATE: AZ__ ZIP CODE: 85284 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 214-343-9400  cgLL EMAIL: sbaker@dimensiongroup.com

] . CORRESFONDENTINFORMATION {must match onlinererard)
nawme: CIVIL 360 pLanning & Engineering
ADDRESs: 6490 W, Desert Inn Rd

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89146 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-899-6068  cELL EMAIL: processing@ecivil360lv.com

*Carrespondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I We) the undersigned swear and say that (I'am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Cade; that the information an the attached legal description, a||
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knawledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (1, We) aiso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
_any required signs, on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

AC 1 ar [ er L] pubp [ s 7 uc w5
[J Ao [] av [] pa L] sc [1mc [ vs [z
E] AG mﬂ D PUD D SDR D ™ D WC OTHER

[

Pfoperiy Owner (Signature)*

APPLICATION # {s) __NJ' Z29-0378 ACCEPTED BY ___/_ZIZ o
PCIMEETING DATE -17-2 ¢ DATE __7-24-2y
BCC MEETING DATE l10-/¢-29 FEES Jl300.00

TAE/CACLOCATION SUNRISE MANDOR DATE ﬁ -27-24

02/05/2024



LIS-2v-0398

@0 _ CN"‘ 360 . INTEGRATED PLANNING # ENGINEERING # DESIGN SERVICES
Planning & Engineering

¢ Faa May 22, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
Department 500 5. Grand Central Parkway
P.O. Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744

‘~ 1t REr Circle X atthe'SEC of Sahara Avenus and Boulder Highway (APN: 151-06-401-001 & -532)
b e s ustification Letter - Zone Change, Design Review, and Waiver of Dovelopment Stds.

To Whom it May Concern,

Project Description

Circle K Stores, Inc. proposes the construction of a new 5,200 square foot retail convenience store
and a 4,608 square foot fuel canopy providing 7 gasoline dispensing pumps on approximately 3
acres. The property.is located at the southeast corner of Sahara Avenue and Boulder Highway as

- shown in the aerial photo below and is more specifically identified as APNs 161-06-401-001 2nd
161-06-402-002.

PLAN R COTW

Office 702.899.6068 B wwwicivil360Iv.com 6490 W. Desert Inn Read ~ Las Vegas, NV 82146



Gso  CIVIL 360

d bl INTEGRATED PLANNING 7/ ENGINEERING # DESIGN SERVICES
. Planning & Engineering A ,

Intent of Application

This application is for Rezoning, Design Review, and Waiver of Standards in conjunction with a
Tentative Map Package. Circle K intends to sell beer; .wine and spirits as well as having restricted
gaming at this location. The purpose of this applicatign is.to demonstrate how the project meets
the criteria as established by Clark County. i

The existing convenience store and fuel pump canopy on the corner parcel will be demolished to
make way for the new improvements. The proposed Circle-K facility. will be operated 24 hoursa 4 vy 1us .
day, 7 days a week. . I ©

A Commercial Subdivision in intended for the combination of the two parcels. In addition to the
proposed Circle K project, two additional parcels will be created for future commercial
development.

Conforming Zone Change

Circle K Stores Inc requests a Conforming Zone Change for the paf*éel APN 161-06-402-001, from
H-2, Highway Commercial, to CG, Commercial General to conform with the adjacent parcel also
owned by Circle K, APN 161-06-402-002. These parcels, located at the southeast corner of
Boulder Hwy & Sahara Ave, and will be combined into one parcel with the intent of demolishing
an existing Circle K convenience store and fuel stations, and building @ modern, new store and
fuel station, and parceling out the remainder of the lot combination into smaller parcels for
future development. A Tentative Map is associated with this project’s entitlements.

Design Review

The project consists of a 5,200 sq ft convenience store with a 4.608 sq ft canopy over 7 fuel-
dispensing pumps. This Circie K will be operated 24 hours per day, 7 days a week, The store will
be staffed with approximately 3 to 8 employees depending on the shift.

Architectural Design

The proposed building will be one (1) story with a maximum height of twenty-three (23)
feet. The store will include enhanced architectural elements and the use of a variety of
materials and colors. The materials and-colors will feature a range of tans and browns in
the color palette, accented with the use of CMU split-face block and stone. The
architectural theme is continued on the fuel, canopy and monument signs to provide a
consistent architectural theme for the development project. The canopy is designed to
include vivid colors.

Circle K SEC Sahara Ave & Boulder Hwy Page 2 OF 6
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Geo _ CIVIL 360

’ ) ) INTEGRATED PLANNING # ENGINEERING / DESIGN SERVICES
Planning & Engineering

Circulation and Accessibility
Accessibility

The proposed site will be accessed by three driveways, one on Boulder Highway and two
on Sahara Avenue as follows:

Boulder Highway is designated as an arterial roadway. An existing access driveway off
Boulder Highway will be utilized. The driveway is approximately 219 feet southeast of
Sahara Avenue and will be a shared driveway with the other future developments of the
parcel.

Sahara Avenue is designated as an arterial roadway and there are three existing driveways
that serve the two parcels. The existing driveway approximately 20 feet east of the
intersection with Boulder Highway will be closed. The existing driveway approximately
100 feet east of the intersection will be rebuilt to current Clark County standards for a
Commercial Development and an ADA accessible pathway will be installed along the
northeastern side of the parking area and driveway, connecting the sidewaik to the
northern edge of the parking lot to the convenience store. The existing driveway furthest
east on Sahara Avenue will be retained and reconstructed to current Clark County
standards for commercial development.

Onsite Circulation and Parking
The project will provide ample room for customer parking and vehicle maneuvering.

According to Clark County Development Standards, commercial retail uses must provide
1 parking space per 350 square feet of store space. At 5,200 square feet of store space,
15 parking spaces are required, and 24 standard parking spaces are provided plus 1
Accessible parking space and 1 EV parking space for a total of 26 spaces. Bicycle parking
racks provide 4 spaces. One 10'x25” loading space is provided near the trash enclosures.

This project proposes future shared access with a driveway along the eastern side of the
Circle K store. The remainder of the property will be developed under future, separate
applications.

Fuel Truck Route and Fuel Delivery

Fuel delivery trucks will enter through the west driveway on Sahara, park over the fuel
UST ports and deliver fuel working on passenger side for Safety. Fuel trucks will exit via
the shared driveway on Boulder Highway.

Circle K SEC Sahara Ave & Boulder Hwy Page 3 OF 6



@0 CIVIL 360 INTEGRATED PLANNING # ENGINEERING 4 DESIGN SERVICES

Planning & Engineering

Landscaping, Walls & Screening

Along the Boulder Highway frontage, the landscape plan proposes to provide drought-tolerant
landscaping including green shrubs and groundcover. As there is an overhead power line along
Boulder Highway, trees are not proposed for this frontage.

Parking lot landscaping will be provided every 6 spaces (max) and include at least one tree per
parking island, plus additional green shrubs. The north and east frontage along Sahara Avenue
property line will be tandscaped with a mix of medium to large trees, as well as adding green
shrubs and groundcover.

The trash enclosure will be screened with a 6-foot-high wall that will be painted with colors
complementary to the store.

Lighting

All on-site lighting will be completely shielded and projected downward with warm light that
possesses a color temperature below 3,000 degrees Kelvin. The freestanding luminaires will be
on new 15-foot poles mounted on 3-foot concrete bases; and all canopy lighting will be recessed.

Sustainahility

The proposed development project will produce a total of 7.5 Sustainability Points per Title 30
30.04.05.]. Below is a summary of the options that have been implemented with the proposed
site plan:

30.04.05.J3 LANDSCAPING OPTIONS = 2 PT

Water-efficient Plantings: All trees proposed are per the Southern Nevada Water Authority &
Southern Nevada Regional Planning Coalition Regional Plan List and are water-efficient. 1 pt

Parking lot trees: The site plan provides for at least 50% of paved parking to be covered by tree
canopies once they reach maturity. There are 25 standards stalls (18x9) and 1 ADA stall (20x10)
for a total area of 4,250 SF; and & medium trees (368 SF each) with a total area of 2,208 SF. The
coverage is 52%, exceeding the 50% criteria. 1 pt

0.04.05.14 BUILDING & SITE DESIGN SUSTAINABILITY OPTIONS = 5.5 PT
Cool Roof: The proposed project has added environmentally conscious elements like a cool roof

system like the TP system with white color, solar reflectance of 0.79, and thermal emittance of
0.87. Refer to page 6, Roof Plan for TPO specifications. 1 pt
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Shade Structures: Three (3) feet deep architectural projection for the front facade and (3) feet
deep awning on the side entries of the C-store not only enhances the entry but creates the
shading environment for the proposed storefront. The front facade and side entry of the store
face SW direction and cover the entire length of the storefront. 100% coverage = 3 pts

Daylight Strategies: All the proposed light fixtures are LED with motion/daylight sensors to
control the use of artificial lighting. 0.5 pt

Non-Residential Ventilation: The ceiling height for the sales area is 11'-0" allowing the interior
space to use less artificial lighting. 0.5 pt

Low Emissivity Glass: All windows on the south-west elevation use Solar Ban glass. 0.5 pt

Waiver of Development Standards
Circle K Stores Inc. is requesting a Waiver of Development Standards for the following 2 items:

Waiver Request 1: Commercial Driveway Throat Depth

Code: | Uniform Standard Drawing No. 222.1

Request: | To reduce driveway throat depth requirement.

Driveway #1 ~ West Driveway on Sahara Avenue

Driveway #1 on Sahara Avenue will require a waiver for reduced throat
depth where minimum 25-foot throat depth is required. Driveway #2 is an
existing 35-foot wide driveway and is being updated to current Clark County
Standards for curb radii. This driveway provides approximately 10.8-ft
throat on the departure side of the driveway, and approximately 20.2-ft
throat is provided on the approach side.

On-site drive aisles are 30 to 37-feet wide, providing ample circulation for
vehicles entering via this driveway. Vehicles entering have many turning
options, to park at the store front or side, or park at the fuel purmps.
Vehicles will not be impeded by the backing of parked vehicles nor vehicles
stacked at the fuel pumps.

Justification
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Waiver Request 2: Commercial Driveway Approach Distance

Code: | Uniform Standard Drawing No. 222.1

Request: | To reduce driveway departure distance

Driveway #2 ~ East Driveway on Sahara Avenue

Driveway #2 on Sahara Avenue will require a waiver for reduced driveway
departure distance where 190 feet is required. Driveway #1 is an existing
35-foot-wide driveway and is being updated to current Clark County
driveway standards per Standard 222.1; this driveway proposes a departure
distance of approximately 86.5 feet.

This site is currently operating as a Circle K convenience store and gas
lustification | station, and currently has two driveways on Sahara Ave: the western most
driveway having a departure distance of only 26 feet. This proposed project
will eliminate this existing drivaway and retain the second driveway on
Sahara Avenue while updating the driveway to Standard 222.1.

Sahara Avenue at this location is divided by a median with three (3) lanes
of through traffic on the south, east-bound direction. Retaining this second
(eastern) driveway with direct access to Circle K will be a familiar
configuration to local residents.

Summary

Circle K respectfully requests your consideration and approval of the proposed Commercial
(Retail) Fueling Center and Convenience Store Operation. Being located at the intersection of two
minor arterial streets, this proposed project to construct a convenience store with gasoline-
dispensing pumps is an ideal use for a high-volume intersection. While within convenient
proximity to residential areas to provide needed shopping and services to the neighborhoads in
this area, yet distant enough to not impact the quality of life for residents in their living spaces.
The location of these services would not adversely affect the nearby residential areas. In
conjunction with the Design Review and Waiver of Standards, this project will redevelop three
lots, bringing a new and aesthetically pleasing facility along the highly traveled Boulder Highway.

Thank you in advance for your time and consideration of this new development project with
application for a Design Review, Special Use Permits, and Waiver of Development Standards.
We look forward to receiving the County’s feedback regarding this application.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me direct at (702)
940-6942 or via email jescobedo@civil360iv.com.

Respectfully Submitted,
CIVIL 360 LLC

( oy ";a ¥ /7 .

{/MuJ(U\j_ﬁ%g{ﬂ L
Jénnifer L. Escebede, P.E.
Principal
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09/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-24-500080-CIRCLE K STORES, INC:

within Sunrise Manor. TS/rr/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-06-402-001; 161-06-402-002

LAND USE PLAN: AN \
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR. MM{:@ USE \ \

BACKGROUND:
Project Deseription
General Summary e
*  Site Address: 340¥% 3421 Bg oulder hghway
Site Acreage: ,y’()l

®

* Project Type:” Co jal su?hmsm

s Number Qf Lots: /_
%

The plans deplct al Iot commercial subdivisior \on a 3.01 acre site. The subdivision comprises 2

parcels whicl wﬂl comb1 ed, T erty is located at the southeast corner of Boulder
Highway and Safaga A\venue an 1s currenﬂy developed with a convenience store and gas station
neafest to the streetNntersection. \The site is currently accessed from 2 driveways on Boulder

ighway anth 3 drivelyays\on Sapira Avenue. The westernmost driveway on Sahara Avenue
nearesk the inté’ ection is propos€d to be closed with the redevelopment of the site and the other
2 drivew\a\ys alony this sireet will be rebuilt to commercial standards.

\

Prior Land\Us Requgsts (APN 161-06-402-001)

Application” | Regfiest | Action | Date ]
 Number /1“ _ ‘
WT-08\3\7-9§//Exception for the finished floor elevation for a | Approved | June 1996
" | convenience store by PC
UC-1762-95 | Convenience store with gas station in H-2 zone Approved | November
by PC 1995




Prior Land Use Requests (APN 161-06-402-002)

" Application Request |t Action Date
Number A
ZC-0838-07 | Reclassified from H-2 to C-2 zoning with use permit | Approved ' September

for automobile sales, auction, and auto auction | by By 200
facility 7
DR-1305-00 | Constructed 2 buildings and renovations to an roved <§ eptember
- existing shopping center yPC | 2000
UC-0871-96 | Allowed an amusement arcade in a bar in a shopping&App ed | June 1996
center b N\
UC-0805-94 | Live entertainment within a restaurant and Approved\| June 1994
shopping center | by PC N\

Surrounding Land Use

I

Vil

!

|

I ; Planned Land Use Category

Zoning Dlsﬁ'l\ct Mexist]
(Overlay)

¢ Land Use

, North 1 Corridor Mixed-Use

N

Veticle sales, vehicle repair,

{ | & rexail
| South | Corridor Mixed-Use ‘lca N\ Undeﬁloped
' & East \ N N
| West | Corridor Mixed-Use \\ CG \ Reidil
Related Applications T \ Pas
Application | Reques} \ s
Number ,
ZC-24-0397 / %a&ﬁ?to reclassify porﬁn of the site from H-2 to a CG zone is a |
ompam it is agend
WS-24-0398 | A\waiver Bf/developme% dards and design review for a convenience store
witk a gas station is a comp&n item on th.lS agenda.

N N
Thlﬁuest

Staff Re

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose emumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final map for

application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a porti
included under this application has been recorded; a substantial chafige in cifcumstances
or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to ap/extension of time; the
extension of time may be denied if there has been no subst%x] work\ towards
completion; and the applicant is solely responsible for ’73{1 \ ng comp\llance \mh all
conditions and deadlines.

\
Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Traffic study and compliance.
e Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of nsportatl (NDOT) permits may be

required; and that off-site improvementpermits may ke reqmre\d
Building Department - Addressing /K '

e No comment. \ /

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

e Applicant ig 7
project; emai
#0348-202 to ob }




L™

Department of Compréheﬁsive Planning
ﬂ.@ Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 161-06-402-001 & 161-06-402-002

@ 3401 Boulde ay & Sahara Avenue _

o = DETALED SUMMBRY PROIECTOESCRIPTIGN 0 - )
roposed construction of a new 5,200 square foot retail conveience store and a 4,608 square foot fuel
canopy with 7 gasoline dispensing pumps on approximately 3 acres located at the SEC of Sahara Avenue

% Boulder Highway. The proposed project includes rezonin, design review, and waiver of standards in
sonjunction with a tentative map.

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: G}

BROPERTY. DWNERINFORMATION

name: Circle Ktores inc.
ADDREss: 1120 W. Warner Rd

ary: Tempe 7 7 _STATE: AZ ZIP CODE; 85284
TELEPHONE: , CELL , EMAIL:

o : APRUCANTINEDRMATION {must mateh anline racord)
name: Circle K Stores Inc.
ADDRESS: 1120 W. Warner Rd

i
| CITY: Tempe 7 STATE: AZ ZIP CODE: 85284 _REFCONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 214-343-9400  crLL EMAIL; sbaker@dimensiongroup.com

-l -

: = o o CURRESPONDENTINFORMATION [hustimatch onlineecors)
nave: CIVIL 360 pLanning & Engineering
ADDRESs: 6490 W. Desert Inn Rd

ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89146 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-899-6068  CELL ) EMAIL: processing@civil380lv.com

*Correspondent will receive 3l communication on submitted application(s).

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application,

or {am, are) otherwise qualified to inifiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the atiached legal description, all

Property Owner (Signaturs)*

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

AC [] ar e ] euop SN [ uc ws

[]ADR ] av L] pa SC TC V5 ZC

Ej AG D CR E FUD D SDR E T™ D WC OTHER

repUCATION 4 {s) T M- 79- 5000 80 ACCEPTED BY __ /e

PCMEETING DATE  __ G~ (7. 24 o DATE 7-2¥- 24

BCcoMEETING DATE _ /(O - (6 - 24 FEES _J7se.00

TAB/CACLOCATION _ SUNICISE pdnoR orie__B-29-24
e ) N

02/05/2024




